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Community Development Director
108 East Proctor Street

Carson City, NV 89701

Re: The Capitol Mall Project Special Use Permit & Growth Management Application

Dear Lee,

On behalf of Carson City Center Development, LLC, Manhard Consulting appreciates your consideration of
the attached applications. The Capitol Mall Project is approximately 10.5 acres in size and is located within
the core of Carson City, Nevada. In general, the project site is bound by East Robinson Street to the north,
East Musser Street to the south, North Stewart Street to the east and North Curry Street to the west. The
proposed project is planned to include a 150 Room Hotel, a 750 — 1,000 seat Conference Center, numerous
public plazas, mixed commercial and retail space, and supporting parking infrastructure.

Although the proposed project is based on the fundamental design elements contained in Division 6,
Downtown Mixed Use District of the Carson City Development Standards. As expected with a project of this
size and scale, some of these standards were not able to be met and therefore trigger the aforementioned
Special Use Permit, most notably the following;

6.5.3 Mix of Uses (d) Parking Structures Parking Structures.
6.6.7 Streetscape (c)(2)
6.7 Building Envelope Standards (Height Specifications and Required Transitions)

In an attempt to meet both the intent of these Development Standards and the complex requirements of
the project as whole, we are proposing a combination of design elements to both soften the streetscape at
the pedestrian level and maintain the existing vital view shed corridors. These elements include but are not
limited to the abandonment of an existing roadway to provide landscaped public plazas and a focal point for
the project, increased setbacks along the major streets and increased landscaping along the internal street
network

The project team is very excited about this opportunity for Downtown Carson City and welcomes any
comments you may have. If during the course of your review, you have questions or require additional
information, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Manhard Consulting

Christopher Baker, LEED AP
Planning Manager
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PROJECT LOCATION

The Capitol Mall Project is approximately 10.5 acres in size and is located within the core of Carson City,
Nevada. In general, the project site is bound by East Robinson Street to the north, East Musser Street to
the south, North Stewart Street to the east and North Curry Street to the west. The project site consists
of thirty four separate (34) parcels as outlined in Table 1: Property Information.

Figure 1: Project Location

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed Capitol Mall project is planned to include a 150 room hotel, a 750 — 1,000 seat conference
center, and numerous public plazas, mixed commercial and retail space, and supporting parking

infrastructure.



The Capitol Mall Project 2015

EXISTING MASTER PLAN & ZONING DESIGNATIONS

Figure 2: Existing Master Plan Designation
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Figure 3: Existing Zoning Designation
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Table 1: Property Information

APN Master Plan Existing Zoning Property Owner’s
Designation Designation Information
003-223-01 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-211-05 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-211-07 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-211-08 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-211-09 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-211-10 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-211-11 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-213-01 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-213-02 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-213-03 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-213-04 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-213-05 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-213-06 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-221-01 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-224-02 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-224-03 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-224-04 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-224-05 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-224-07 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-224-08 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-216-01 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-216-02 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-216-03 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-216-04 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-216-05 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-225-01 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-225-02 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-225-03 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Carson, LLC
004-225-04 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Nevada Independent
Insurance Agents
004-202-01 Public/ Quasi Public DT-MU Carson City
004-202-02 Public/ Quasi Public DT-MU Carson City
004-202-08 Public/ Quasi Public DT-MU State of Nevada
004-191-11 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU State of Nevada
004-191-12 Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Adams Divine, LLC
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SURROUNDING PROPERTIES

Table 2: Surrounding Property Designations

Location Master Plan Designation Zoning Designation Current Land Use
Downtown Mixed Use & . .
North Public/ Quasi Public DT-MU, P & PR Public & Commercial
Downtown Mixed Use & .
South Public/ Quasi Public RC Public
East Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU Commercial
West Downtown Mixed Use DT-MU & PR Public & Commercial

APPLICATION REQUEST

Special Use Permit Application:

The proposed project requires a Special Use Permit in accordance with Carson City Municipal Code
18.07.020(3) Alternative Compliance and 18.07.025 Downtown Mixed Use District Conditional Use
Criteria. Although our project is based on the fundamental design elements contained in Division 6,
Downtown Mixed Use District of the Carson City Development Standards. As expected with a project of
this size and scale, some of these standards were not able to be met and therefore trigger the
aforementioned Special Use Permit, for the following;

6.5.3 Mix of Uses (d) Parking Structures Parking Structures. Parking structures shall be "wrapped" with
retail, office, or residential uses along a minimum of 50 percent of their street frontage to provide visual
interest and to create pedestrian activity at the street level. Active uses, such as retail shops and/or
restaurants, should be focused along those facades adjacent to or most visible from primary street
frontages or major pedestrian walkways. Parking structures as a primary site use are only permitted by
special use permit.

6.6.7 Streetscape (c)(2) Where angled, on street parking currently exists or is specified within the city
Downtown Streetscape Plan and the above and the above configurations are not feasible, alternative
configurations may be approved by the Director.

6.7 Building Envelope Standards (Height Specifications and Required Transitions)
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At this stage of the development process we are specifically requesting approval of the Capitol Mall
project scale, massing, general elements and final architectural details for Building A only. It is our
understanding that subsequent Special Use Permit applications will be required for final architectural
review for the remaining phases of the project.

Growth Management Application:

The proposed project anticipates consumption of average daily water in excess of 7,500 gallons per day
(GPD) which, in accordance with of Carson City Municipal Code 18.12.070, is the current threshold
requiring a Growth Management Permit (GMP).

This portion of the page is left blank intentionally
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Figure 4: Site Plan
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Figure 5: Building A Street View
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Figure 6: Building A Elevations
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Figure 7: Building A Elevations
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Figure 8: Conceptual Landscape Plans
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HYDROLOGY

The performance of the proposed project improvements, roadways, and storm water conveyance
facilities, once constructed, will not adversely impact upstream or downstream properties adjacent to this
site. The development of this site for the uses proposed will not increase upstream or downstream storm
flow runoff rates, volumes, velocities, depths, and will not influence floodplain boundaries.

WATER SUPPLY

The analysis of the water system shows that the pipe sizes and layouts within the Capitol Mall Project are
adequately designed to meet the demands of the development as well as potential future development
in the general area. The WaterGEMS analysis shows that all junction pressures and pipe velocities within
the development are greater than the minimum requirement and below the maximum requirement for
Carson City and the NAC requirements. While we used the entire Carson City water model to model the
proposed Capitol Mall Project water system, we only analyzed the Capitol Mall Project system for NAC
compliance. The Capitol Mall Project is in compliance and meets the minimum pressures per NAC
445A.6711 during maximum day plus fire flow conditions. See complete Water Analysis Report for
detailed information.

SEWER IMPACT

The subject development as well as the existing tributary sanitary sewer flow from surrounding
developments have been taken into account to determine if the existing sanitary sewer mains would be
impacted by the proposed development. The existing sanitary sewer system will adequately serve the
proposed site and no improvements are necessary for the proposed development to meet existing Carson
City standards of 0.75 d/D pipe capacities.

13
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Table 3: Parking Calculations

Requirement Square Footage Parking Required | Parking Provided
(space/sf)
Building A 1/500 6,674 13.3 237
Building B 1/500 93,775 187.6 155
Building C 1/500 260,675 521.4 -
Building D 1/500 22,180 44.4 1,104
Building E 1/500 206,150 412.3 -
Existing Casino 1/500 92,700 185.4 10
State of Nevada - - 140 -
Carson City - - 20 -
On Street Parking - - - 96
Totals: 682,154 1524.4 1,602

TRAFFIC

The proposed Capitol Mall development will be located in Carson City, Nevada. The project includes two
sites located east and west of Carson Street. The east site is bounded by Robinson Street to the north,
Musser Street to the south, Stewart Street to the east, and Plaza Street to the west. The west site is
bounded by Robinson Street to the north, Spear Street to the south, Carson Street to the east, and Curry
Street to the west. The project sites are currently parking lots. The purpose of this study is to address the
project's impact upon the adjacent street network. The Carson Street intersections with Robinson Street
and Musser Street; the Stewart Street intersections with Robinson Street, Telegraph Street, Proctor
Street, and Musser Street; and the parking garage driveways on Telegraph Street and Proctor Street have
been identified for AM and PM peak hour capacity analysis for the 2020 base, 2020 base plus project,
2035 base, and 2035 base plus project scenarios.

The proposed Capitol Mall development will include the construction of a four-story parking garage with
ground floor retail, a ten-story hotel building with parking garage, an eight-story office building with
ground floor retail, an eight-story parking garage with ground floor retail, and a six-story office building
with ground floor retail. The project will include a total of 421,200 square feet of office floor area, 61,200
square feet of retail floor area, 150 hotel rooms, and 1,600 parking garage spaces. The project is
anticipated to generate 8,485 average weekday trips with 797 trips occurring during the AM peak hour
and 944 trips occurring during the PM peak hour.

14
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Traffic generated by the proposed Capitol Mall development will have some impact on the adjacent street
network. The following recommendations are made to mitigate project traffic impacts.

It is recommended that the left turn pocket at the east approach of the Carson Street/Musser Street
intersection be improved to contain a minimum of 100 feet of storage length.

It is recommended that the left turn pocket at the west approach of the Stewart Street/Robinson Street
intersection be improved to contain a minimum of 100 feet of storage length.

It is recommended that that the west approach of the Stewart Street/Telegraph Street intersection be
improved to include one exclusive left turn lane and one shared through-right turn lane. The left turn
lane shall function as a center two-way left turn lane and extend west to the parking garage driveway.

It is recommended that that the west approach of the Stewart Street/Proctor Street intersection be
improved to include one exclusive left turn lane with a minimum of 100 feet of storage length and one
shared through-right turn lane.

It is recommended that the left turn pocket at the west approach of the Stewart Street/Musser Street
intersection be improved to contain a minimum of 100 feet of storage length.

Itis recommended that the Telegraph Street/Parking Garage Driveway intersection be designed to include
one left turn lane and one through lane at the east approach, one shared through-right turn lane at the
west approach, and one shared left turn-right turn lane at the south approach. The left turn lane shall
function as a center two-way left turn lane and extend east to Stewart Street.

It is recommended that the Proctor Street/Parking Garage Driveway intersection be designed to include

one shared left turn-through lane at the west approach, one shared through-right turn lane at the east
approach, and one shared left turn-right turn lane at the north approach.

CARSON CITY MUNICIPAL CODE 18.07.020(3) ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE

Alternative Compliance. Upon request of an applicant for a special use permit, the planning commission
may approve an alternative approach that may be substituted in whole or in part for a plan not meeting
1 or more of the development standards contained in Division 6 (Downtown Mixed-Use District) of the
development standards. This approach is intended to provide flexibility to meet the development
standards and shall apply in circumstances in which an alternative approach would provide a result that
is equal to or superior to that which would be provided by the standards in this chapter. It is not intended
as a substitute for a variance when relief from a particular standard is desired. Economic considerations
shall not be a basis for alternative compliance.

15
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In accordance with the above Alternative Compliance Section of CCMC, the applicant is requesting a
Special Use Permit to allow deviations of the Division 6 Development Standards outlined in the analysis
provided in the following section. As contained in CCMC, we believe that our alternative approach
provides, “a result that is equal to or superior to that which would be provided by the standards in this
chapter”.

CARSON CITY DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, DIVISION 6 ANALYSIS

6.4 - Downtown Character Areas

The DT-MU district is comprised of three downtown character areas, the boundaries of which are
depicted on the regulating plan—DT-MU district map. The downtown character areas establish a
framework for the scale of development that is desired in different locations within downtown.

Main Street Mixed-Use. The purpose of the Main Street Mixed-Use character area is to provide
opportunities for infill and redevelopment, while retaining the traditional "Main Street" character and
scale of Carson Street. To support this objective, building heights will be limited along the Carson Street
frontage and adjacent to the State Capitol Complex and other historic structures, but will be permitted
to "step up" away from the street—providing for a broader range of development opportunities. Active
uses, such as retail shops and restaurants, as well as urban residential units, are desired throughout the
character area to promote a lively street environment and expanded hours of activity.

Building A of the proposed project is included in the area defined as Main Street Mixed Use. Included in
Building A are two (2) land uses; 6,674 square feet of retail/ commercial space located on the ground floor
adjacent to Carson Street and a parking garage containing 237 spaces intended for use by both the existing
casino land use across Carson Street and the proposed square footage of office, retail and commercial
land uses throughout the Capitol Mall Project. The proposed Building A is located on an infill site and
designed to retain the traditional “Main Street” character. Building A has been designed to provide
adequate parking while preserving the precious western views of the Sierra Nevada. As a consequence of
achieving both these goals, Building A does encroach into the required building envelope standards
identified in Section 6.7.

Urban Mixed-Use. The purpose of the urban mixed-use character area is to provide for urban-intensity
mixed-use development in areas of downtown that contain larger tracts of vacant or underutilized land.
It is intended to provide opportunities for concentrations of active uses such as convention space,
casinos, hotels, urban residential or similar uses which typically have more intensive land requirements
than could be readily accommodated in other areas of downtown. To support these objectives, building
heights in this area are permitted to be higher than in other character areas within downtown, provided
appropriate transitions are provided to the more modest scale of development found along Carson
Street, the surrounding neighborhoods, and the State Capitol Complex.

Buildings B, C, D and E of the proposed project are all included in the area defined as Urban Mixed Use.
Included in Building B, C, D and E are a variety of land uses including; office, retail, commercial, convention
space, a hotel, numerous public gathering spaces and gardens, and associated parking. The proposed
design is directly in line with the purpose of the Urban Mixed-Use area, which is to provide,
“concentrations of active uses”. Included as part of the proposed design is the equivalent of four (4) city
blocks of public gathering spaces and gardens. These outdoor amenities provide a vital core to the project
as well as to maintaining connectivity to, and preserving the existing views of, the Capitol Complex. As a

16
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consequence of providing this vital outdoor open space, the buildings in this area encroach into the
required building envelope standards identified in Section 6.7.

6.5.2 Conditional Use Criteria. In addition to the findings listed in Section 18.02.080 of this code,
findings from a preponderance of evidence must indicate that the proposed use:

1. Is consistent and compatible with the character and intent for the downtown character area in
which it is proposed;

The proposed project site is included in portions of both the Main street Mixed-Use and the Urban Mixed-
Use downtown character areas. Special care was taken during the design process to ensure that the
proposed uses were consistent and compatible as discussed above.

2. Incorporates or can be incorporated as part of a broader mix of uses to support an active "people-
oriented" environment within the downtown character area; and

The proposed project design incorporates a broad mix of land uses including the equivalent of four (4) city
blocks of public gathering spaces and gardens. These outdoor amenities provide a vital core to the project
and are designed to support and active “people oriented” environment.

3. Can be integrated into the more urban development pattern in a manner that is consistent with
master plan policies for downtown.

The proposed project is designed to integrate into and expand on the urban development pattern of
Carson City while maintaining consistency with the following master plan policies;

1. ABalanced Land Use Pattern

2. Equitable Distribution of Recreation Opportunities
3. Economic Vitality

4. Livable Neighborhoods & Activity Centers

5. A Connected City

6.5.3 The following standards and guidelines shall apply within the urban mixed-use and main street
mixed-use character areas only:

4. Parking Structures. Parking structures shall be "wrapped" with retail, office, or residential uses along
a minimum of 50 percent of their street frontage to provide visual interest and to create pedestrian
activity at the street level. Active uses, such as retail shops and/or restaurants, should be focused along
those facades adjacent to or most visible from primary street frontages or major pedestrian walkways.
Parking structures as a primary site use are only permitted by special use permit.

Building A includes two (2) land uses; 6,674 square feet of retail/ commercial space located on the ground
floor adjacent to Carson Street and a parking garage containing 237 spaces intended for use by both the
existing casino land use across Carson Street and the proposed square footage of office, retail and
commercial land uses throughout the Capitol Mall Project. Building A has been designed to provide
adequate parking while preserving the precious western views of the Sierra Nevada. As a consequence of
achieving both these goals, and as a product of its location on an infill site with street frontage on all four
(4) sides, Building A does not meet the above requirement that, “Parking structures shall be wrapped"
with retail, office, or residential uses along a minimum of 50 percent of their street frontage”.

17
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6.6.8 (3) Streetscape.

a. Prior to the completion of the city's downtown streetscape plan, and for all other properties not
addressed within the completed downtown streetscape plan, streetscape shall be provided along
all street frontages as follows:

(2) Urban Character: Minimum 15-foot sidewalk with street trees in grates.

b. Where angled, on-street parking currently exists or is specified within the city's downtown
streetscape plan and the above configurations are not feasible, alternative streetscape
configurations may be approved by the director.

In an attempt to provide sufficient and functional parking, the proposed project design, includes angled
on street parking throughout the development. Providing such a parking configuration, combined with
the abundance of landscaping proposed, requires an alternative streetscape to be approved by the
director. The proposed streetscape reduces the sidewalk width adjacent to Buildings A and D to +/- 9 feet
and +/- 13 feet respectively.

6.6.10 Building Design and Character

The following content is provided to demonstrate the proposed Building A is in compliance with Carson
City Development Standards relating to 6.6.10.

Intent:

Care has been given to establish a high-quality appearance and level of architectural detail with a
pedestrian scale.

Materials:
Building “A” is composed of brick, limestone-colored precast, glass storefronts, EIFS sign bands, fabric
awnings, perforated metal screens, and living wall green-screens.

Four-Sided Design:
The building facades are modulated with brick piers on all four sides. Glass storefronts line Carson Street
and turn the corners. The balance of the ground floor facades are infilled with living wall green screens.

Street-Level Interest and Transparency:

Glass storefronts line Carson Street and turn the corners. The balance of the ground floor facades are
infilled with living wall green screens. Percentage of transparency exceeds 50% and is indicated on the
elevation drawings. All glazing is transparent, not translucent nor tinted nor reflective.

Primary Building Entrances:
The main retail entrance on Carson Street is recessed into the mass of the project, at the corner of the

building, giving it a clear and prominent sense of entry.

Parking Structures / Podium Parking:

18
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While Building “A” is neither single-use nor a podium by definition, however all openings to the parking
floors are screened from view with either perforated metal architectural screens or living wall green-
screen structures.

Residential Garage Location and Design:
n/a

Screening of Utility/Mechanical Equipment:
All utility and mechanical equipment will be screened from view.

6.7 Building Envelope Standards

The Main Street Mixed-Use Character Area and the Urban Mixed-Use Character Area each have specific
height specifications and required transitions. In an attempt to meet both the intent of these
Development Standards and the complex requirements of the project as whole, we are proposing a
combination of design elements to both soften the streetscape at the pedestrian level and maintain the
existing vital view shed corridors. These elements include but are not limited to the abandonment of an
existing roadway to provide landscaped public plazas and a focal point for the project, providing increased
setbacks along the major streets and increased landscaping along the internal street network. Refer to
Figure 7: Proposed Building Massing for further detail.

This portion of the page is left blank intentionally
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Figure 9: Building Massing
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SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS 18.02.080

A. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements;
The proposed project is designed to integrate into and expand on the urban development pattern of
Carson City while maintaining consistency with the following master plan policies;

6. A Balanced Land Use Pattern

7. Equitable Distribution of Recreation Opportunities

8. Economic Vitality

9. Livable Neighborhoods & Activity Centers
10. A Connected City

B. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of
surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is compatible with and preserves the
character and integrity of adjacent development and neighborhoods or includes improvements or
modifications either on-site or within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to
adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare or physical activity;

The proposed project is to be located on thirty four (34) under-utilized infill parcels in the heart of
Carson City. The proposed land uses will be a significant upgrade over the existing land uses currently
occupying said parcels.

C. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic;

The proposed project is contains significant improvements at both the vehicular and pedestrian level
including an improved street network, additional parking and numerous outdoor gather spaces.

D. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and fire
protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage and other public improvements;

The necessary infrastructure currently exists or is planned to exist prior to construction of the proposed
project.

E. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such particular use
and meets the purpose statement of that district;

The proposed project site is included in portions of both the Main street Mixed-Use and the Urban Mixed-
Use downtown character areas. Special care was taken during the design process to ensure that the
proposed uses were consistent and compatible with the specific design criteria outlined in each of these
districts.

F. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare; and

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare of
Carson City.

G. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a result of
proposed mitigation measures.

Nor will the proposed project result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a
result of proposed mitigation measures.
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H. The applicant for a Special Use Permit shall have the burden of proof by a preponderance of the
evidence to provide facts supporting the proposed Special Use Permit. For purposes of legal clarity, this
shall include the burden of going forward with the evidence and the burden of persuasion on all
questions of fact which are to be determined by the Commission and the Board. Additionally, the
applicant shall provide adequate information in the application and on the site plan to substantiate the
findings required in this Section.

Itis the applicant’s belief that adequate information has been provided in the application and on the site
plan to substantiate the findings required in this Section.
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Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

108 E. Proctor Street - Carson City NV 89701 COMG 18.62
Phone: {775) 887-2180 * E-mail: planning@carson.org

L - —— ———| SPECIAL USE PERMIT
FILE # S_UP =t 1_5 3 _— FEE: $2,450.00 MAJOR

APPLICANT PHONE # $2,200.00 MINOR {Residential
Carson City Center Development, LLC 630.457.5287 zoning districts)
“WMAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, BIF : ~| + noticing fee
2568 Kingsview Way, Carson City NV 88703 SUBMITTAL PACKET
EMPAIL ADORESS —— ER ] = ’ 8 Completed Application Pachets
{1 Original + 7 Copies) including:
matt@maccompanys .com Application Form
FROPERTY OWNER —= ——=—"FHONET® S Whitten Project Descriplion
Site Plan
Adams Carson, LLC Building Elevatton Drawings and Fioor Plans
WAILING ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, 2IP e = = _ Proposal Questionnaire With Both Questions and
a0 Answers Given
701 5. Allen Street #101 Meridian, 1D 83642 Apolicant's Acknowledgment Statement
EMAIL ADORESS X - — = — . Dogumenlation of Taxes Paiq-to—pate {1 copy)_

) . Project Impact Reports {Engineering) (4 coples)
snaighbors@strategicsos.com _ CD containing application digital data (to be submittod
APPLICANT AGENT TREPRESENTATIVE FHONE # — ance the application 1s deemed complete by staif)
Manhard Consuling, Chris Baker 775.746.3500 ex. 4861 Application Reviewed and Received By:

MAILING ADRESS, CITY STATE, ZIP Submittal Deadline: See attached FC ap;itication submittal
8850 Double R Bivd Ste 101 Reno, NV 88521 scheduile.

e L = Note: Submittals must be of sufficient clarity and detail such
EMAIL ADDRESS that all departments are able to determine if they can support

chaker@manhard.com the request. Additional Informaticn may be required.

- e [

Project's Assessor Parcel Number(s): Street Address ZIP Code
See Attached See Attached
Project's Master Plan Destgnation Project's Current Zoning Nearest Major Cross Street(s)

Stewart & Procior Streets

Bricfly descnbe your proposed project: {Use additional sheels or attachments if necessary)  In addition to the bref description of your project ana|
ailed summary of your project and proposal In accordance with Carsen City Municipa

d use, providge additional pagets) to show a mare det
ode (CCMC) Section: ______. or Devetapment Standards. Division _§ __ Section ¢e7867  arsquestto alioa

a conditional use is as follows

Downtown Mixed Use, Public/ Quasi Public | DT-MU

See Attached )
PROPERTY OWNER'S AFFIDAY
- E_-'”&-/:Lﬂli"fl' o "':':1'4 i I'-'IF-F'-"."-- Py e,
STESEY Sy frfa WA , 'i_u;mg duby deposed, do hereby aftimm thal | ggm the recodd owniar of the subject property, and that { have

LTl ol tey, Uhefr filing o1 th lication. - ; ] 3
FICREIgH ’ @ 1o ling I& application 7 r'r:, _}}fﬁ_-_jftigiii_ir-_-;lf-ﬂ -?7_},?,2/‘;{ —

e MﬂrMEM%;‘W , I‘D‘(/,L‘-) Date
i

I
N ) .
- n [ ] .I Y 2 -
-4 9 T \L'\Ih _5‘%{{']}_!, |rj !!‘1 _. personally appeared hefore me, a notary public
e AD b the patson whose name is :u.}r&:nb-n-d to [hix foreganry dotymerd and who acknowledged tome that hefshe
' - TINA ELMBLAD
NOQTARY PUBLIC

A

| i r—e— it

OTE: if your project s locatad within the hislarie district, airport ares, O ) o 7 #7% be scheduled before the Histotic Ftﬂnw-:-.a
ammission, the Alrport Authority, andior the Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee prior o being seheduled for review by the Planmi

wessin Planning personnel can help you make the above determination

g |




Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
108 E. Proctor Street - Carson City NV 89701 COMC 18.02

Phone: (775) 887-2180 * E-mail: planning@garson.org
SPECIAL USE PERMIT
FILE # SUP —15 - FEE: $2,450.00 MAJOR

APPLIGANT FHONC # $2,200.00 MINOR (Residential
Carson City Center Deviopment, LLC 630.457.5297 zoning districts})
MAILING ADDRESS, CITT, STATE, ZIP + poticing fee
2568 Kingsview Way, Carsen City NV 89703 SUBMITTAL PACKET
“EMAIL ADDRESS 17 8 Completed Application Packets
" {1 Origina! + 7 Coples} including:
matt@maccompanys.com 4 Application Form
PROPERTY DWHNER FHONE # {1 Written Project Description
amL O  Site Pian
State of Nevada Division of State Lands 775-684-2720 Nl Building Elevation Drawings and Floor Plans
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF il Proposat Questionnaire With Both Questions and
3 . Answers Given
o1 . Stewart Street, Suite 4001, Carson City NV 89710 (1 Applicant’s Acknowledgment Statement
" EMAIL ADDRESS 11 Documentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date {1 copy)
i1 Project Impact Reports {Engineering) (4 copies)
{1  CD containing application digital data {to be submitted
AP ANT AGEMTIREPRESENTATIVE PHOME 2 once the application is deemed complete by staff}
Manhard Consuiting, Chris Baker 775.746.3500 ex. 4861 Application Reviewed and Received By:
s = IVATE TP
WMAILING ADRESS, CITY STATE, 2IF Submittal Deadline: See attached PC application submittal
4850 Double R Blvd Ste 101 Reno, NV 88521 schedule. ; B
- Note: Submittals must be of sufficlent clarity and detall such
EMAIL ADDRESS that all departmants are able to determine If they can support
chaker@manhard.com the raquest. Additianal Information may ba requined.
Project’s Assessor Parce! Numb : Street Address ZIP Code
See Affached See Attached
Project's Master Plan Designati Project’s Current Zonin Nearest Major Crass Siree
Downiown Mixed Use, Public/ Quasi Public | DT-MU Stewart & Proctor Sireets

riefly describe your proposed project: (Lise addiional shaats ar aMschmants if necassary). In addition to the briel descrighion of your project
usa, provide addilional page(s) b ahiw 8 mone detailed summarny of your project and proposal. In accordance with Garson City i
{CCMIC) Secton: , of Development Standards, Ddsson 8 Caction 88107 o feuetl to
& a conditional use is as follows:

__See Attached

, being duly deposed, do hereby affirm that | am the record owner of the subject property, and that t have
ol, and | agree to, the filing of this application.

S

rafurg Address Date

————a—————————— ﬁJ

for other MOMEes.

TATE OF NEVADA

.2 : , personally appeared before me, a notary public,
known (or proved) to me to be the person whose name i subscribed to the loregoing document and who acknowledged to me that hefshe
seculed the foregoing document.

——— e ——
CTE: if your project is located within the historic district, airport area, or downtown area, it may need to be scheduled before the Historic Fesa

mitkaian, the Akpen Authority, andlor the Redevelopment Authority Citizens Commiftee pror to being scheduled for review by the Ham
mission, Planning persennel can help you make the above determination.

Fage |




Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
108 E. Proctor Street - Carson City NV 83701 COMC 18.02

Phone: (775} 887-2180 * E-mail: planning@carson.org
SPECIAL USE PERMIT

FILE # SUP — 15 - FEE: $2,450.00 MAJOR

e GGl $2,200.00 MINOR {Residential
Carson City Center Devlopment, LLC 630.457.5267 zoning districts)
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP + noticing fee
2568 Kingsview Way, Carson City NV 89703 SUBMITTAL PACKET
EMAIL ADDRESS | 8 Completed Application Packets
{1 Original + 7 Copies) including:
matt@maccompanys.com Application Fom
PROPERTY OWNER = PHONE # Wiritten Project Description
) Site Plan
Carson City Building Elevation Drawings and Floor Plans

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP Proposal Questionnaire With Both Questions and
Answers Given

201 North Carson Street, Carson City NV 88701 Applicant’s Acknowledgment Statement
Documentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date {1 copy)

EMAIL ADDRESS
Project impact Reports (Engineering} (4 copies)
CD containing application digital data (to be submitied
APPLICANT AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE ~ PHONE # once the application is deemed complete by staff)
Manhard Consuilting, Chris Baker 775.746.3500 ex. 4861 Application Reviewed and Received By:
MAILING ADRESS, CITY STATE, ZIP Submittal Deadline: See attached PG application submittal
9850 Double R Blvd Ste 101 Reng, NV 88521 schedule.
- - | Note: Submittals must be of sufficient clarity and detail such
EMAIL ADDRESS that all departments are abie {0 determine if they can support
cbaker@manhard.com the request. Additional Information may be required.
Project's Assessor Parcel Number(s): Sircet Address ZIP Code
004-221-01 & 02 See Attached
Project’s Master Plan Destgnation Project's Current Zoning Nearest Major Cross Sireet{s)
Cowntown Mixed Use, Public/ Quasi Public | DT-MU Stewart & Proctor Streets

Briefly describe your proposed project: (Use additional sheets or attachments if necessary) In addition to the brief description of your projact andj
oroposed use, provide additional page(s) to show a more detailed summary of your project and propesal. In accordance with Carson City Municipa
Code (CCMC) Section: , of Development Standards, Division _§ ,Section 667867 , & request to allow)
las & conditional use is as fellows:

See A_ttached

PROPERTY OWNER'S AFFIDAVIT

J, , being duly deposed, do hereby affirm that | am the record ocwner of the subject property, and that § have
knowiedge of, and | agree to, the filing of this application

Signature Address Date
Use additional page(s) if necessary for other names
————————— S
TATE OF NEVADA )
GQUNTY )
o} 2 , personally appeared before me, a notary public,

ersonzlly known {or proved) 1o me to be t‘he person whose name is subscribed to the foregeing document and who acknowledged to me that hefshe
=xecuted the foregeing document

olary Pubic

————e————
OTE: If your project 1s located within the historic district, airport area, or downtown area, it may need 1o be scheduled before the Historic Resoum
mimilssion, the Airport Authority, andfor the Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee pricr fo being scheduled for review by the Planning
ommission. Planning personnel can help you make the above determination

Page 0




Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

108 E. Proctor Street - Carson City NV 89701 COMC 18.02

Phone: {775} 887-2180 * E-mail: planning@carson.ofg
SPECIAL USE PERMIT
FILE # SUP - 15 - FEE: $2,450.00 MAJOR

AFPLICANT PHONE 8 $2,200.00 MINOR (Residential
Carson City Center Deviopment, LLC 630.457.5297 zoning districts)
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF + noticing fee
2568 Kingsview Way, Carson City NV 86703 SUBMITTAL PACKET
“EMAIL ADDRESS 0 8 Completed Application Packets
" {1 Criginal + 7 Copies) including:
matt@maccompanys.com 0 Application Form
PROPERTY OWHER PHOMNE # [1 Written Project Description
. 1l Site Plan
Nevada Independant Insurance Agents 775-882-1366 7 Building Elevation Drawings and Floor Plans
“WAILING ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP I Proposal Questionnaire With Both Questions and
. Answers Given
P. Q. Box 645, Carson City NV 83702 N Applicant’s Acknowledgment Statement
EMAIL ADDRESS U Documentation of Taxes Paid-to-Date {1 copy}
ri Project Impact Reports (Engineering} {4 copies)
O ©CD containing application digital data (to be submitted
- APPLICANT AGENTIREFRESENTATIVE PHONE # ance the application is deemed complete by staff)
Manhard Consulting, Chris Baker 775.746.3500 ex. 4861 | Application Reviewed and Received By:
It ZITY BTATE, 2IF - - -
MAILING ADRESS, CITY STATE, ZIP Submittal Deadline: See attached PC application submittal
9850 Double R Blvd Ste 101 Reno, NV 89521 schedule. L
Note: Submittals must be of & bant clarity and detail such
EMAIL ADDRESS that all departments are able to determing if thay can support

cbaker@manhard com the request. Additicnal Infermation may be required,

Project's Assessor Parcel N er{s}: Sireet Address ZIP Code
See Attached See Attached
Project's Master Plan Dest jon Project's Currgnt Zoning Nearest Major Crogs Streel(s)

Stewart & Proctor Streets

Downtown Mixed Use, Publie/ Quasi Public | DT-MU

rigfty describe your proposed project: (Use additional sheels or abschinents il necessary), In addilion 1o the brief description of your projact ang
wsE, provide addiional page(s) 10 show a more dalalied summary of your project and proposal. In accordance with Cinson City Munici
(CCWG) Seciion: , of Devetopment Standards. Division 2 Seclion SATLAT , B nequest o a

a condifionai use is as follows!

See Attached

P '

;i , being duly deposed, do hereby affirm thatiam the record owner of the subject property, and that | have
nowiedge of, and | agree bo, the filing of this application.

Address Date

= __—_==I

TATE OF NEVADA,
DUNTY }

.2 A , persanally appeared before me, & notary public,
regnaky known {or proved) tame 19 b this person whose name is subscribed to the Tocngaing decument and who acknowledged to me that hefshe
cubed the foregoing document.

——_ ———= L
TE: if your project is located within the historic districi, airport area, or downtown area it may need to be scheduled before the Histeric W%
mission, the Adrport Authority, andfor the Redevelopment Autherity Citizens Committee prior to being scheduled for review by the Phanmi
misgian. Planning persenne! can help you make the abave determination.

_Page |




Carson City Planning Division
108 E. Proctor Street. Carson City NV 89701
Phone: (775} 887-2180 « E-maik: planning@carson.org

FILE # GM — 15 -

Manhard Consulting, Chris Baker

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP
9850 Double R Bivd Ste 101 Reno, NV 895
EMAIL AODRESS ' '
cbaker@manhard.com

21

“APPLICANT " PHONE#
Carson City Center Development, LLC 830.457 5287
" MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP R R
2568 Kingsview Way, Carson Gity NV 84703
"EMAL ADDRESS ESEEEES
matt@maccompanys.com
PROPERTY OWNER PHONE #
Adams Carson, LLC
“MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP S
701 S. Alen Street #101 Meridian, 1D 83642
EMAIL ADDRESS '
sneighbors@strategicsos.com
. APPLICANT AGENT/REPRESENTATIVE ~ PHONE #

775 746.3500 ex 4861

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

CCMC 18.12

GROWTH MANAGEMENT

FEE:
SUBMITTAL PACKET

MNone

Application Form

Site Pian

Water Report

Applicant’s Acknowledgment Statement

4 Praject engineering Reports

6 Completed Application Packets (1 Original + &
Coptes)

CD coniaining apphcation digital data {pdf format}

Application Reviewed and Received By:

Submittal Deadline: See attached PC application submittal
schedule.

Note: Submittals must be of sufficient clarity and detail such
that all departments are able to determine if they can support
the request. Additional Infermation may be reguired.

Total Gallons Per Day of Water Usaqge

APN
Requesfed:
334,335 GPD See Attached
Froigct's Master Plan Designation Project's Current Zoning

Downtown Mixed Use, Public/ Quasi Public

DT-MU

cnafly deseribe your proposed project: {Use additional sheets or aitachments if
PesesEary)

Addiess City /State Zip Code

J See Attached

e

Nearest Major
Stewari & Proctor Streets

ross Streei(s

' accordance with Carson Cily Municipal Cede (CCMC) Section. __
Seclon __ a request to allow water usage greater

PROFERTY OWHER'S AFFIDAVIT

[ .r-'l-'-'"-"."'r‘-’
it s

T e L et " being duly depasad. do hereby
L orieaign of, and | agreg ks, the lilng of this application

Snaune

Lige additional page(s) ¥ necastany ioc cther NAMES

1aTe oF mewmom JAGL I )
ﬂuN;f it " g
Lol bt o005 Sheee Donholy

] to me o T 1 person whose name 15 §
docyme (
LA

the historic distric
dioi the Redevelopment Authority Gi

MOTE: If your project Is focated within
ammizsion, the Airport Authority, an
ammnisslon, Planning Drvision personnel

than 7.500 gallons per day:

oy ;'f.I'.-'-[r_q: g ‘4:61'14«5 AHC f

affirmn that | am the record gwier 0

e S Altes M Secede s
Address M[’/;fzt:l ‘ J_b .~|r"7?|: Yz

¢ airport area, of downtown area, it may need to be scheduled befor

can help you make the above determmnation

_, or Development Standards, Oivision ______ .,

i the subject propety, and that | have

f;-i{’_i’i/"‘ﬁ' -

Da_te

5_ __. personally appeared before me, a notary public,
to the laregaing

document and who acknowledged fo me that hefshe

TINA ELMBLAD
NQTARY PUBLIC
STAT

o the Historle Resources
review by the Planﬂnﬂ'

tizens Comemittes prior to being scheduled for




Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
108 E. Proctor Street- Carson City NV 89701 COMC 1812
Phone: {775) 887-2180 * E-mail: planning@carson.org

FILE # GM - 15 -

GROWTH MANAGEMENT

FEE: Nene

APPLICANT PHONE #
Carson City Center Development, LLC 630.457.5297 SUBMITTAL PACKET
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O Application Form
2568 Kingsview Way, Carson City NV 89703 0 Site Plan
r Water Report
EMAIL ADDRESS 1] Applicant's Acknowledgment Statement
matt@maccompanys.com L' 4 Project engineering Reports
Tl & Completed Appiication Packets (1 Criginal +5
PROPERTY OWNER PHONE # Copies)
State of Nevada Division of State Lands 775-684-2720 11 D containing application digital data (pdf format)
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP Apptication Reviewed and Received By:
901 S. Stewart Street, Suite 4001, Carson City NV 89710
EMAIL ADDRESS
Submittal Deadline: See attached PC application subrmittal
schedule.
L T A RE N P #
REFCICAN GESTI PR_ESE gATIVE HONE Note: Submittals must ba of sufficiont clarity and dolail such
Manhard Censulting, Chris Baker 775.746.3500 ex. 4861 | that all departments are ablé to detsrming if they can support

MAILING ADDRESS, GITY, STATE, ZIP the request. Additional information may be required.

9850 Double R Bivd Ste 101 Reno, NV 89521
EMAIL ADDRESS
cbaker@manhard.com

Total Gallons Per Day of Water Usa PN Address City /State Zip Code
Requested:
334,339 GPD See Attached See Attached
Proiect's Master Plan Designation Project's Current Zoning Nearest Major Cross Street{s)
Downtown Mixed Use, Public/ Quasi Public | DT-MU Stewart & Proctor Streets
——— e ————————— ]

figly describe your propesed project: (Use additional sheets or attachments if

ary)
n accordance with Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) Seclion. _ , or Development Standards, Division k
cion __ a request to allow water usage greater than 7,500 gallons per day:

’ _being duly deposed, do hereby affim that | am the record owner of the subject property, and that t have
nowiedge of, and | agree Lo, ha fling of this application.

gnatung Address Date

—— R

.2 , personally appeared before me, & notary public,
rsonialty kndwn {or proved) to mi b ba the person whose name 75 subscribed to the foregoing document and who acknowledged fo me that hefshe
aecuted the foregoing document.

TE: If your profect is located within the historic district, airpart area, or downtown area, it may need to be scheduled before the Historic Rasour
migsion, the Afrport Authority, andfor the Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee prior to being scheduled for review by the Flanni
sizn. Planning Division personnel can help you make the above determination




Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
108 E. Proctor Street. Carson City NV 89701 COMC 1842
Phone;: {775} 887-2180 * E-mail: planning@carson.org

FILE # GM - 15 -

GROWTH MANAGEMENT

APPLICANT PHONE # FEE:  None
Carson City Center Development, LLC 630.457.5297 SUBMITTAL PACKET
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP Application Form
2568 Kingsview Way, Carson City NV 89703 Site Plan

= Water Report
EMAIL ADDRESS Applicant's Acknowledgment Statement
malt@maccompanys.com 4 Project enginesring Reports

& Completed Application Packets {1 Original + 5

PROPERTY OWNER PHONE # Copies}
Carson City CD containing application digital data (pdf format)
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP Application Reviewed and Received By:

201 North Carson Sireet, Carson City NV 89701
"EMAIL ADDRESS | I ==

Submittal Deadline: See attached PC application submittal

schedule.
APPLICANT AGENT/REFR ATIVE PHONE # !
) _ESENTA Note: Submittals must be of sufficient clarity and detai! such
Manhard Consulting, Chris Baker 775 746.3500 ex 4861 | that all departments are able to determine if they can support

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP the request. Additional Information may be required.

9850 Double R Bivd Ste 101 Reno, NV 88521

EMAIL ADDRESS
cbaker@manhard.com

Total Gallons Per Day of Water Usage APN Address City /State Zip Code
Requested:
334,338 GPD 004-221-01 & G2 See Attached
Project’s Master Plan Dasignation Proiect's Current Zoning Nearest Maijor Cross Street(s)
Downtown Mixed Use, Public/ Quasi Public | DT-MU Stewart & Proctor Sireets
Briefly describe your proposed project: (Use additional sheets or attachments if
necessary)
n accordance with Carson City Municipal Code (COMC) Section: , or Development Standards, Division _ :
Section . a request to allow water usage greater than 7,500 gallons per day.

PROPERTY OWNER'S AFFIDAMVIT

i _being duly deposed, do hereby affirm that | am the record owner of the subject property, and that | have
knowledge of, and | agree 1o, the filing of this application

Signature Address Date
.Jse additional gage‘sl if necessary for other hames
—_—— — |
STATE OF NEVADA }
COUNTY }
On 2 , personally appeared before me. 2 notary public,

personally known (or proved) to me to bé the person whose pame is subscribed to the foregoing document and who acknowiedged fe me that hefshe
executed the foregoing document.

Notary Public

—————ee———————
OTE: If your project is located within the historic district, airport area, or downtown area, it may need to be scheduled before the Historic Resourcesl
ommission, the Airport Authority, andfor the Redevetopment Authority Citizens Committee prior to being scheduled for review by the Planning
ommission. Planning Division personnel can help you make the above determination.




Carson City Planning Division FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:
108 E. Proctor Street- Carson Gity NV 83701 COMC 18.12
Phone: {775} 887-2180 * E-mail: planning@carson.org

FILE # GM — 15 - GROWTH MANAGEMENT

APPLICANT PHONE # FEE:  Nome
Carson City Center Development, LLC 630.457.5297 SUBMITTAL PACKET
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

2568 Kingsview Way, Carson City NV 89703
EMAIL ADDRESS

matt@maccompanys.com

11 Application Form
0 Site Plan

0 Water Report

n

]

Applicant's Acknowledgment Statement
4 Praject engineering Reporls
. 6 Completed Application Packets (1 Qriginal + &

PROPERTY OWNER PHONE # Copies)
Nevada Independant Insurance Agents 775-882-1366 0 {D cantaining apptication digital data (pdf format)
MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP Application Reviewed and Received By:

P. C. Box 645, Carson City NV 88702
EMAIL ADDRESS

Submittat Deadline: See attached PC application submittal

schadule.
APPLICANT AG EPRESE WE P E#
L EP.IT!R ) il . Note: Submitials must be of sufficient clarity and detail such
Manhard Consulting, Chris Baker 775.746.3500 ex. 4861 that ail departments are able to determine if they ¢an support

MAILING ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP the request. Additional Information may be required.

9850 Double R Bivd Ste 101 Reno, NV 89521

EMAIL ADDRESS
cbaker@manhard.com

Total Gallons Per Day of Water Lisage APN Address City fState Zip Code
Requested.
334,338 GPD See Attached See Attached
Project's Master Plan Designation Project's Current Zoning Nearest Major Cross Street(s)
Downtown Mixed Use, Public/ Quasi Public | DT-MU Stewart & Proctor Streets
— e ————————————.

Eﬁeﬂf describe your proposed project: (Use additional sheets or attachments if
ssary}

n accordance with Carson Cily Municipal Code (CCMC) Saciion , ar Development Standards, Division :
d , a request to allow water usage greater than 7,500 gations per day:

FROPER ! F T

] , biing duly deposed, do hereby affirm that | am the record owner of the subject property, and that | have

fowiedge of, and | agree to, i Mirg ol this application.

Signature Addrass Date:
Use additional pageis) if for oiher na
|
[STATE OF NEVADA 1
COUNTY ¥
O 2 . personally appeared before me, a notary public,

onally known (&F proved) to 'me to bé the person whase name is subscribed to the foregoing document and who acknowledged {o me that hefshe
secuied the foregoing document.

olary Publc

OTE: If your project is located within the historic district, airport area, of downtown afea, it may need fa be scheduled before the Historic Rescurce
smmission, the Airport Autharity, and/or the Redevelopment Authority Citizens Committee priar to being scheduled for review by the Planni
mission. Planning Division personnel can help you make the above determination.




ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF APPLICANT

certify that the forgoing statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. | agree o
ully comply with all conditions as established by the Planning Commission. | am aware that this permi
ecomes null and void if the use is not initiated within one-year of the date of the Planning Commission'%
pproval; and | understand that this permit may be revoked for viclation of any of the conditions of approval.
urther understand that approval of this application dces not exempt me from ali City code requirements.

{:':%MJ YV }/ Zaich

pplicant Date




Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page 1 of 1

| TreasurerHome | | AssessorDatalnauiry | | BackloLastPage |

Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 003-223-01 I
Roll #: 000069
Property Location: 500 M CARSOMN ST Tax Year: 2015
Billed to: ADAMS CARSON LLC District: 1.5
701 S ALLEN ST #101 Tax Senvice:
MERICHAN, 1D 83642-0000 Land Use Code: 400
Qutstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Panalfufinterast Total Arnount Paid Tolal Dye
2012+ 10.217.26 62.50 10,274.76 10,278,786
2013 5,151.00 5,151.00 5151.00
2014 4,993 87 4,993.87 48993.87 ae
Current Year No Taxes Owing
aBie 1,288 64 1,288.684 1,286 84 oo
10108 1,285.00 1,285.00 1,285.00 Rale]
0105 1.285.00 1,285.00 1,2865.00 ]
o302 1,285.00 1.285.00 1,285.00 L]
Totals: 5,143.84 09 5,143.64 5.143.64

http://fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bintew100?CGIO0ption=Detail&Parcel=322301 4/15/2013



Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page 1 of 1

[Treasurertome | | AssessorData nquiry | | BacktoLasiPage |

I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004.-211-05 |

Rolt#: 090070
Property Location: 550 N FALL ST Tax Year: 2iM5
Billed 1o: ADAMS CARSONLLE District: 15
701 S ALLEM ST #1041 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, 1D B2642-0400 Land Use Coda: 402
Cutstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penaitylintergst Total  Amount Pald Total Due
2012+ 3.633.74 23 44 3,557 18 3557.18
2013 1.733.48 1.733.48 1,733.48
2014 167578 1.675.78 1,675.78 a0
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
088 43304 43304 43304 4o
10/06 431.00 431 09 431.00 op
g1/65 431 .06 4£31.08 43100 it
03102 431,00 431.80 431,00 00
Totals: 1,726.04 Ril¢ 1.726 04 1.726.04

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail& Parcel=421105 4/15/2015
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S R
I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-211-07 I

Rofl #: 000071

Property Location: E ROBINSON 5T Tax Year: 2015
Bllled to: ADAMS CARSONLLC District: 15

701 5 ALLEN ST #1014 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, 1D 83642-0000 Land Use Code: 402

Cuistanding Taxes:
Priof Year Tax Penatiyfinters st Tgtal Amournt Paid Total Dug

2012+ 1.074.17 861 1.082.78 1.082.78
2013 526 96 526.96 526.98
2014 50846 509 46 508.46 00
Current Year Mo Taxes Gwing
08/18 131.74 134.74 131.74 80
10406 121.90 134.08 131 08 )]
01435 131.00 131,80 131.00 Ral]
03/02 131.00 131.00 131.00 ao
Totals: 52474 an 52474 52474

http://fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tcw100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421107 4/15/2015



Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page 1 of |

| Treasurer Home | | A DataInquiry | | Back to Last Page |
I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-211-08
Roll #: cO0G72
Propedy Location: £ ROBINSON ST Tax Year. 2015
Bifled to: ADAMS CARSON LLC Dialrict: 15
701 S ALLEN ST #101 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, ID 8384 2-0000 Land Use Code: 402
Cutstanding Taxes:
PBrior Year : Tax Penaltviinterest Tata) Amount Paid Total Dus
2092+ 113084 892 1,13976 1,139.76
2093 55473 554.73 554.73
2014 538.27 536.27 53627 oa
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
OB/MB 138.35 138 .35 i38.35 08
10106 138.00 138.00 138 00 00
Gii05 138.00 38,00 138.60 Lei]
0302 138.60 i38.00 138.00 06
Totals: 552.35 a0 552,35 562 35
=

http://fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tcw100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421108 4/15/2015
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[“Treasurer tiome | [ AssessorDatalnquiry | [ Backio Last Page |

I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-211-0% I

Raoll #: 000073
Property Location: E ROBINSON 5T Tax Year: 2015
Bilted to: ADAMS CARSCN LLC Distrigt: 1.5
701 S ALLEN ST#1®1 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, |& 83542-0000 Land Use Code: 402
Qutstanding Taxes:
Prior Yeaar Tax Penaltyfnterest Tatal Amount Paid Total Dye
2012+ 153078 12407 1,851 B3 1.651.83
2013 80434 804 34 804.34
2014 FI7.80 FI7.60 TITED an
Current Yesar Mo Taxes Owing
4818 200,92 20092 20092 et}
1008 . 200.80 200.00 200.00 oo
B35 20000 200.00 200.60 Reia]
03/02 20000 200.08 200.08 g
Tolals: B30 92 jily 800,92 804,92

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew1007CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421109 4/15/2015
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[ Treasurer Home | [ AssessorDawlnguiry | [ Backto LastPage |

I Secured Tax [nquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-211-10 I

Rall # 000074
Property Location: § FALL 8T Tax Year. 2015
Billed to: ADAMS CARSCNLLC District: 1.5
701 5 ALLEN ST #101 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, 1D 83842-0000 Land Use Code: 482
Cutstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penaftyfinterast Tolal Amount Paid Total Dus
2012+ 966.72 781 a74 62 974.63
2013 477 32 47732 477.32
2014 459,78 45870 459.70 ao
Currant Year o Taxes Owing
0818 119.48 119.49 118,48 00
10/08 118.00 118.00 118.08 00
01705 118.00 11800 118.00 00
Q3/02 1t8.00 118.00 118.00 ey}
Totals: 47349 00 47349 473 49

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421110

4/15/2015
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Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-211-11
Roll#: 000075

Property Location: 507 N CARSON ST Tax Year: 2815
Billed to: ADAMS CARSCN LLC District: 1.5
701 S ALLEM ST #101 Tax Servica:
MERIDIAN, 1D 82642-0000 Land Use Code: 420
Includes PP

Qutstanding Taxes:
Prorvear . TaPenalivflnteres! el AmounlBaid ____TolalDug

2012+ 198,006.74 1,184.70 199.201.44 199,201.44
2013 99,692.84 99,692 .94 99,652.94
2014 93,957 96 93,997.96 93,897 .98 fels]
Cutrent Year Mo Taxes Owing
OBfi8 24.578.28 24 578.28 24,578.28 80
1006 24.577.00 24 577.00 24,577.400 .00
01105 2457700 24,577.00 24 577.00 Qo
03402 24 577 .00 24 577.00 24 577.00 ae
Totals: $8.308 28 .00 98,308 28 98,300 28

http:/fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421111 4/15/2015
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Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-213-01
| Roll #: 000076

Praperty Location: 411 M PLAZA 5T Tax Year: 25
Billed to: ADAMS CARSON LLG District: 15
F01 S ALLEMN ST #1041 Tax Service:
MERICHAN, 1D 8364 2-0000 Land Use Code: 402
Quistanding Taxes:
Erior Year Tax Penaly/nlerest {otal Amount Paig Total Due
2012+ 3,628 63 25.87 2,854.5¢ 3.954.50
2013 1,833.68 1,833.68 1,933.68
2014 1.874 62 1.874 62 1,874.62 an
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
0BH8 484 24 484,84 484 .84 an
10/66 482.60 482.00 482,00 Kuis]
01705 4B2.00 482.00 482.00 o8
{302 4B82.00 482 .00 482.00 L))
Totals: 1,930 84 el 1,830 84 1,830 84

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421301 4/15/2015
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Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-213-02 .
Rolt #: 000077
Property Location: 411 N FALL 5T Tax Year: 2915
Billed to: ADAMS CARSOM LLC Diatrict: i5
701 S ALLEN ST #101 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, ID 83542-0000 Langd Use Code: 402
Cuislanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penaliyfinferest Tatal Arnount Paid Total Due
2012+ 96 T2 7. 974 63 7463
2013 47732 47732 477.32
2014 459.70 45%.70 458.70 a0
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
0818 119 49 118.48 119.49 0o
13056 118 00 118.00 118.00 oG
81/35 11800 118.00 118.00 00
03/02 118.60 118.00 118,00 Keli]
Tatals: 473.49 o0 473.49 473.49

hitp:/fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew 1 00?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421302 4/15/2015
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Securad Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-213-03 I
Roll #: 600078
Property Location: E TELEGRAPH 5T Tax Year. 2015
Billed to: ADAMS CARSONLLG District: 15
701 § ALLEN ST #101 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, ID 83642-0000 Ltand Use Code: 402

Cutstanding Taxes:

Prior Year e Tax Penaitviinterest Tatal Amount Paid _____Total Due

2012+ 1.074.17 861 1.082.78 1.082.78
2013 526 96 525,86 526.96
2014 505,46 50%.46 509 46 00
Currant Year Mo Taxes Owing
B8M18 131.74 131.74 13174 oo
10/08 131.00 131.00 131.00 80
01405 131.00 131.00 121.00 A0
33i62 131.08 131.00 131.00 G0
Totals: 524,74 a0 524.74 524.74

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew [ 007CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421303 4/15/2015
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L Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-213-04
ey
Roil #: 000078
Propery Location: E TELEGRAPH ST Tax Year. 2015
Billed fo: ADAMS CARSONLLG Distrint: i85
701 S ALLEN ST #101 Tax Service:
MERICHAN, 1D B3642-0000 Land Use Code: 402
Cutstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Papaltefinteras! Total Amourd Paid Total Due
2012+ B52.99 4.98 BE7 U7 857.97
2013 421.15 421.18 421.15
2014 44561 40561 40561 08
Current Year o Taxes Owing
aBhe 10577 10877 10577 ag
10106 104 G2 104 60 104.00 Bo
01105 104,00 104.00 104.00 a0
03/02 104,00 104.00 i04.00 Q0
Totals: 1777 a0 41777 41777

hitp:/fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421304 4/15/2015
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I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-213-05 I

Roll #: 000080
Property Location: 206 E TELEGRAPH ST Tax Year: 215
Billad to: ADAMS CARSON LLG District: 1.5
701 S ALLEN ST #1041 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, ID 8354 2-0000 Land Use Coder 402
Quistanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penalty/nlerest Taetal Amount Paid Tota) Due
2012+ 192231 13.65 193598 1,936.86
2013 843,01 943.01 F43.01
2014 11 81 91461 9i11.64 Rale]
Current Year Mo Taxes Owling
oans 236 95 236.85 236 95 ee)
10405 234.90 234.00 23400 0g
01408 234.00 23400 234,00 £90
0302 224,08 234.08 234.00 iily)
Totals: 83895 Ri)] 938 95 938 95

http:/fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421305 4/15/2015
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Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcef # 004-213-06

Rall #: 000G
Property Location: 202 E TELEGRAPH 5T Tax Year: 2015
Billed to: ADAMS CARSONLLC District: 1.5
701 5 ALLEMN ST #10% Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, ID B3642-0600 Land Use Code: 402
Quislanding Taxes:
Prios Year Tax Penaltyinterest Totat Amount Paid Total Dye
2012+ 966 72 k&1l e74.63 974 83
2013 47732 477.32 477.32
2014 459.70 45870 453 70 Ralel
{Current Year No Taxes Owing
0818 119.49 11949 119.45 V]
10408 11800 11800 118.00 o8
D135 11800 118.90 118.00 oA
3102 118.08 118.00 1i8.00 ]3]
Totals: 473,48 ale] 473.48 473 49

hitp://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421306 4/15/2015
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| Treasurer Home I | Assessor Dala Inquiry | | Backto Last Page |

I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-221-01
Rall #: 000088
Property Location: 300 £ SPEAR 8T Tax Year: 2015
Billed to: ADAMS CARSON LLS Distrint: 1.5
701 § ALLEN ST #101 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, 1D 83842-0000 Land Use Code: 402
Outstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Panalhvintarast Tatal Amount Paid Total Pus
2012+ 0.764.12 57.66 5,221.80 9,321.80
2013 4,595.32 459532 4,595.32
2014 4,450.08 4,450.08 4,450.08 an
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
oBlig 1,148.55 1,148.56 1.148.55 e
10/06 4,145.00 1,145.00 1.145.00 kel
[eRFEY 1.145.00 1,145.00 1,145.00 Lela]
Q2102 1.145.60 1,145.00 1,145.00 [£0)]
Totals: 4583 55 .60 4,583 55 4,583.55

http://fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew 100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=422101 4/15/2015
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l Sacured Tax inquiry Detail for Parce! # 004-224-02 I
Rofl #: Ga0081
Praperty Localion: 412 4§ STEWART ST Tax Year: 2815
Bliled to: ADAME CARSON LLC Dristrict: 1.5
TO4 5 ALLEM 5T #1041 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, 1D 83642-0000 Land Use Coder 402
Qutstanding Taxes:
Prigr Year Tax Penaltyfinterest Total ____Amount Paid Total Due
2042+ 1,827 56 12.97 1,840 83 1,840,523
2013 90948 S09.48 900,48
2014 B876.93 B76.93 876.53 00
ear Mo Taxes Owing
Garia 22823 22823 22823 of
10/06 22500 22500 22500 08
5 225,08 225.00 22500 0o
03/02 225.00 226.00 225.00 hv
Totals: 403,23 40 803.23 ap3,.23

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=422402 4/15/2015
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I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parce! # 004-224-03
T ——————————————————
Roli #: 000082
Properly Location: 401 N FALL 5T Tax Year: 2015
Billed to: ADAMS CARSCNLLC Dislrict: i5s
701 S ALLEMN ST #101 Tax Service:
MERIGIAN, 1D B3642-0000 Land Use Code: 462
Qutstanding Taxes:
Prier Year Tax Panaltufinterast Total Ampynt Paid Total Due
2012+ 1.934.70 13.56 1,948 26 1,848 26
2013 974,27 ar4.27 a74.2v7
2044 947 .97 47 87 847 97 00
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
d8/18 24441 244.41 244 41 o
1G/06 244 .00 244.00 244,00 00
01/05 244 .00 244.00 244.00 0o
03102 244 00 244,00 244.00 Re]
Totals: o976 41 an S75 41 97841
[imcey |

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=422403 4/15/2015
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— —
Securad Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-224-04
e ——————————————
Roll #; 000083
Property Location: 306 E TELEGRAPH ST Tax Year: 2015
Billed to: ADAMS CARSONLLC Dislrict: 1.5
704 5 ALLEN ST #101 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, 1D 83642-GJ00 Land Use Code: 402
Cutstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penaltylinterest Total Amoynt Paid Total Due
2012+ 1.830 37 13.07 184344 1,843.44
2013 91021 91029 910.21
2014 BY7 8D BT EY 8¥7.89 oo
Cument Year No Taxes Owing
G818 22622 226.22 226.22 ao
k[t 22600 226.00 226.00 0o
01/05 22500 226.00 226.00 a0
03/02 226.08 22500 226.00 o0
Totals: 904.22 ao a4 22 9422

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail& Parcel=422404 4/15/2015



Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page 1 of 1
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l Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-224-05 I

Real! #: 0UO0S4
Properly Location: 314 £ TELEGRAPH 5T Tax Year 2018
Billed to: ADAMS CARSON LLC Dislrict: 1.5
701 § ALLEN ST #1014 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, ID 83642-00C0 Land Use Code: 180

Cutstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penaltylaterest Totai Amount Paid Total Pue

2012+ BEE G4 47 52 a04.43 904 .43

2013 458 28 458,28 459.28

204 413.56 413.55 41355 G0
Currant Year Mo Tames Owing
08118 107 95 107 85 107.85 oo
10106 106.00 106.00 106,00 ke
/05 106 00 106.60 106.00 Lels]
03402 106,60 108,00 105.00 )
Totals: 425,95 an 42585 42555

History

http://fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=422405 4/15/2015
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l Secured Tax (nquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-224-07 I
Roft #: 00DOSS5

Property Location: N FaLL 5T Tax Year: 2045
Billed to: ADAMS CARSOM LLC District: 15
701 8 ALLEN ST #101 Tax Senvice:
MERIDIAN, 1D 83642-0000 Land Use Code: 402
Outstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penaliyinterest Total Amount Palg Totai Due
2092+ i,556.65 15,56 1,572,219 15724
2013 Frd.48 Trd 48 TT4.48
2014 746.86 746,86 746,86 ao
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
0B/ME 183.27 18327 193 27 00
106/06 192.00 192 00 192.80 08
0G1/05 19200 182.00 192.00 00
030z 192 GO 182 40 192,00 ki)
Totals: 76527 an T89.27 768,27

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew1 00?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=422407

4/15/2015
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Secured Tax [nquiry Detall for Parcel # 004-224-08

Roll #. 000096
Property Location: E SPEAR ST Tax Year. 2015
Billed to: ADAMS CARSON LLC District: i5
701 8 ALLEN ST #1014 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, ID 83642-0000 Land Use Code: 402

Quislanding Taxes:
Erior Year e 18x Penalfviinterest Total Amount Paid Total Due

2042+ 1,243.14 9.49 1,262.63 1.252.63
2013 §19.08 81809 §18.00
2014 801.20 801.20 801.20 ao
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
0B/8 157 22 157 23 157.23 06
10/06 154,08 154.00 154.00 00
G105 154.00 164.00 154.00 08
03502 154.00 154,00 154.00 els]
Tatals: 618 23 00 619.23 618.23

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew1007CGIOption=Detail & Parcel=422408 4/15/2015
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Secured Tax [nquiry Detail for Parcel # $04-21¢-01 I
Roll #: Q00083
Property Lecation: 201 E TELEGRAPH 3T Tax Year: 25
Billed to: ADAMS CARSOM LLC District: 15
701 S ALLEN ST #1017 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, ID 83642-0000 Land Use Cods: 403
Quistanding Taxes:
Privr Year Tax Penalfy/Interest Total Amount Pald Total Due
2012+ 2,388 21 16.59 2,404.80 2,404 .80
2013 1,171.48 1,171 .48 1,171.43
24 1,136.69 1,136.58 1,136.59 Rte]
Current Year Mo Taxes Qwing
08118 294 87 294 57 294.67 08
10406 282 08 292 .00 292.00 ke
0105 282 08 292 .89 292.08 Kels]
5302 292.00 252,09 292.08 ao
Totals: 1.170.67 ao 117067 117067
[ ey |

http://fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tcw1 007CGIOption=Detail& Parcel=421601 4/15/2015
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Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-216-02
——————————
Roll # 000084
Property Location: 203 E TELEGRAPH 5T Tex Year: 2015
Billed to: ADAMS CARSONLLC District. i5
701 § ALLEN ST#101 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, ID 83642-0000 Land Use Code: 480
Qutstanding Taxes:
Erigr Year Tax Penalfvfinterest Total Amount Pald Total Busa
2002+ 1.213.17 935 1,222 52 i,222.62
2013 586 60 596 60 59660
2044 57587 575.67 575.87 .o
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
aeHE 148.93 148 93 14883 08
10106 14800 148.00 14800 G0
01/05 14800 148.08 148.00 00
(3102 148,60 148.0¢ 14800 Reii]
Tetals: 552.93 .00 592,93 552 93
[y |

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421602 4/15/2015
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Secured Tax Inquiry Detall for Parcel # 004-216-03 I
Roll #: GOJ08s
Propery Location: 205 E TELEGRAPH 5T Tax Year: 2015
Billed to: ADAMS CARSCM LLC District: 15
T01 S ALLEN ST #1801 Taxt Service:
MERIDIAN, | 83642-0000 tand Use Code: 400

Gutstanding Taxes:
PrlorYear____ TaxPenaltvinterest  Tolal  AmountPaid ___ Total Dug

2012+ 3.634.85 2442 3.858.07 368907

2013 1.787.02 1,787.02 1,787.02

204 1.724 85 1.724.85 1,72465 K
Current Year o Tawes Owing
GEfig 444 38 444 38 44438 o0
10/05 44400 444.00 444.00 Rt
01135 44400 A444.00 444 .00 08
8302 444 OO 444,00 444.00 o
Tatals: 1.776 38 2.4] 1,776.38 1,776.38

http:/fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGlOption=Detail & Parcel=421603 4/15/2015
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I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-216-04
S ————
Raoll #: 00086
Froperty Location: 206 E FROCTOR 8T Tax Year: 2015
Billed to: ADSMS CARSON LLG District: 1.5
701 5 ALLEM 5T #101 Tax Service:
MERIDAN, 10 B3642-0000 Land Use Coder 40
Qutstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penalty/interest Total _ Amaunt Paid  Total Bue
2012+ 1,262.10 9.81 127181 1.271.¢1
2013 612.38 B512.38 41238
2014 592 97 592.97 58297 ao
Ctirent Year No Taxes Owing
aBia 154.76 154.76 15476 i)
10106 152.40 152.00 152 .G 0o
ke 152,40 152,00 152.00 Relx)
034062 152.00 152.60 152,80 Rt
Totals: 81076 o8 81076 81076

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=421604 4/15/2015
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I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-216-05
T ———————

Roll #: 000087
Froperty Location: 202 E PROCTOR 5T Tax Year: 215
Billed to: ADAMS CARSOMLLC Districk: 15

701 § ALLEN ST #1041 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, |D B3642-0000 Land Use Code: 400

Dulstanding Taxes:

Prior Year Tax Penally/intarast Total Amount Pald Total Due
2012+ 1.264.88 10.34 149522 1.375.22

2013 671,46 671,16 671.18

2014 647 65 847.65 B47.65 80
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
g8M18 162,07 16807 189.07 a0
10/08 166 00 166.00 186.00 ag
ai05 165 00 166.00 166.00 A0
03402 16608 166 00 166.00 ao
Totals: 667 07 20 667.07 667.07

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tcw100?CGIOption=Detail & Parcel=421605 4/15/2015
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I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-225-01 I

Roll #: 080097
Proparty Location: 207 E TELEGRAPH ST Tax Year: 2015
Biffed to: ADAMS CARSON LLG District: 1.5
701 5 ALLEN ST #1014 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, 1D 83542-0000 Land Use Cade: 402
DQutstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penalty/nterest Total Amount Paid _____ Total Due
2812+ 3,313.57 21.72 3.335.29 3,335.20
23 1.661.33 1.661.33 1,661.33
2014 1610 38 1,610.38 1,610.38 4
Cument Year Mo Taxes Owing
a8/18 416.69 418,69 416 68 il
10/06 414,00 414,060 414,00 ao
01405 41400 414 00 414.60 an
03/02 414,00 414,00 41400 Lut}
Totals: 165889 il 1.558 69 1.668.69

http://www.ceapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=422501 4/15/2015
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Secured Tax Inquiry Detall for Parcel # 004-225-02

Roll #: 0000OSS
Property Location: 311 E TELEGRAPH 5T Tex Year: 2015
Bifled lo: ADAMS CARSON LLC Distret: 1.5
TO1 5 ALLEN 5T #101 Tax Service:
MERICHAN, ID 83842-06000 Land Use Code: 402

Cutstanding Taxes:
Priof Year Tax PepaltyInterest Total Amount Pajd Total Biye

2012+ 1.375.51 10.24 1,385.79 138575
2613 &84 43 684 43 684,43
24 659,86 £59.856 852 86 ao
Current Year Mo Taxes Gwing
0B/i8 17265 17265 172,65 G0
10706 168.00 169.00 169.00 o8
&5 168,00 169,00 169.00 oG
0302 188,00 169.00 169.00 Eeln)
Totats: G670 E5 Le2] 879.65 67965

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=422502 4/15/2015



Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page 1 of 1

[ TreasurerHome | | AssessorDaalnquiry | | Backlo Last Page |

I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-225-03 |
ol #: Q00083
Property Location: 302 E FROCTOR 5T Tax Year:. 205
Billed to: ADAMS CARSONLLC Digtrict 15
701 5 ALLEN ST #101 Tax Service:
MERIDIAN, ID B3642-0000 Land Use Coder 402
Qutstanding Taxes:
BrorYear Tax Penalty/interast Total Amaunt Pafd Total Due
2012+ 274869 18.60 2.767.29 2,767 29
2013 1,363.78 1.383.78 1,363.78
2014 131526 1.315.26 1,315.26 00
Currént Year Ma Taxes Owing
0sMs 34070 340.70 340.70 ao
1006 33800 338.00 338.00 ao
qi/as 338.00 338.00 33800 Lil¢]
03102 33B.00 338,00 33800 Aan
Tetals: 1.254.70 il 1,354.70 1.354.70

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=422503 4/15/2015



Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page | of 1

CARSON

[ Treasurer Home | | Assessor Data Inquiry | | Back to Last Page |
—— e ——
Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-225-04
Roll #: 012333
Property Location: 318 N STEWART ST Tax Year: 2015
Bifled to: NEVADA INDEPENDANT INS AGENTS District: i85
P O BOX 645 Tax Service:
CARSON CITY, NV 88702-000 Land Use Code: 410
Dutstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penaltyfinterest Total Amoyrit Paid Total Oue
2012+ 4,107 48 4,107.48 £107.48
2043 2046863 204683 2,046,863
2014 2,023.98 202388 202398 Rule]
Cutrent Year No Taxes Owing
0eM8 52169 521.69 521.69 oo
10106 52100 521.00 524.00 Le1]
01/85 521.00 £21.00 521.00 Rel]
0302 521.08 521.00 £21.00 K]
Totals: 2,184 69 Qg 2,084 69 2084869

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=422504 4/15/2015



Secured Tax Inquiry Detail

Page 1 of 1

Treasurer Home | E Assessor Data Inguiny | | Back o Last Pege |

Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004-202-01

Current Cwnet: CARSON CITY
Property Location: 201 E PROCTOR 8T
Billed to. FIRESIDE INVESTMENTS, LLC
3265 MADONNA DRIVE
EDGEWCOD, KY 41817-0000

Culstanding Taxes:

Erior Year Tax Penalty/intergst Total
2012+ 1,001,174 1,001,914

2013 494 .10 434,10

Currenl Year
088
16/06
0185
Q30

Ameunt Paid Totzl Due
1.001.14
49410 a0

Roll #: 005619
Tax Year: 2913
Disfrick: 1.5

Tax Semvice:

Land Use Code: 402

Mo Taxes Owing

[iscry |

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew1 00?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=420201

4/15/2015



Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page 1 of 1

| Treasurer Home I I Aavessor Data kguiry I E Back 1o Last Page |

I Secured Tax Inquiry Detail for Parcel # 004.202-02 I

Current Qwner: CARBON CITY Rall #: 005620
Property Location: 205 E PROCTOR ST Tax Year. 2013
Billed to: FIRESIDE INWESTMENTS, LLC Districl: 18
3269 MADONNA DRIVE Tax Service:
EQGEWOOD, KY 41077-0000 Land Use Code: 460
Cuistanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penalyfintarest Total Amoaunt Pald Total Due
2012+ 1,13600 1,136.00 1,1368,00
2013 55533 556 33 555.33 .ao
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
08418
10406
01/05
Bao2
— S ——

http://www.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tcw100?CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=420202 4/15/2015



Secured Tax Inquiry Detail Page 1 of 1

| Treaswrer Home | | A Data tnquiry | | Backte Last Page |
I Secured Tax Inquiry Detall for Parcel # 004-191-12 I
Rail #: 00G106
Property Location: 208 N STEWART ST Tax Year: 2015
Billed 1o, ADAMS DIVINE tLC District: i5
781 8 ALLEN ST #1871 Tax Senvice:
MERIDI&N, ID 83842-0000 Land Use Cods: 400

Cutstanding Taxes:
Prior Year Tax Penaltyfinferest Tatgl Amount Paid Total Due

2012+ 472092 472092 4,720.92
2013 216097 24,48 2,185 43 2,185.43
2614 212385 2,923 885 212385 il
Current Year Mo Taxes Owing
8818 542 54 548.54 549 54 ao
jlalial 546.40 54600 54600 ao
21405 546.00 54600 548.00 .o
0362 546.00 £46.00 546 .80 it}
Totals: 2.187.54 vs) 2.187.54 2,1B7 .54

http://fwww.ccapps.org/cgi-bin/tew 1 007CGIOption=Detail&Parcel=419112 4/15/2015



[%2]
]
m
>
poe)
“
p=v}
m
m
—

CURRY STREET

003~223-01

ADAMS-CARSON

13341S NOSNIB0Y

Hz—b——

004-211-11
ADAMS CARSON |
— _ PLAZA STREET
CARSON STREET |
- 004-202-01 004-216-05 004-213-06 >
! CARSON CITY I ADAMS CARSON ADAMS CARSON NS AR T !
CARSON CITY 004-216-01 %:g» I§ e g
004-202-02 004-216-04 ADAMS CARSON S5 L g T
ADAMS CARSON 004-213-05 X 1
| ADAMS CARSON | 004-213-01 . =
ADAMS CARSON ' —
004-202-08 004-216-02 l 004—211-09 l
STATE OF NEVADA | ADAMS CARSON 004—213—08 ADAMS CARSON 004-211-05 -
004-216-03 ADANS CARSON ADAMS CARSON %
ADAMS CARSON 004-213-03 o —— g
ADANS CARSON | ADAMS CARSON ADAMS CARSON 2
FALL STREET F_q'
-Lz - _ _ _ N. FALL STREET I
3 - T - -
% 004-191-11 % =
STATE OF NEVADA i |& 004-224-03 004-224-07
004-225-03 g ADAMS CARSON ADAMS CARSON I%
I I ADAMS CARSON 004-225-01 = ;%'
ADAMS CARSON 3 2
I 5 | 004-224-08 M
o 004-221-01
' oos-224-04 | ADAMS CARSON ADAMS CARSON
ADAMS CARSON
NV (I)ﬁ‘b_EZI%SE—ﬁSENT 004-225-02 004-224-02
Q04419112 -225- 294
ADAMS. DIVINE, LLC INS. AGENTS. || ADAMS CARSON or22e0s | | ADAMS CARSON !
ADAMS CARSON
 STEWART STREET - - — — — — _
STEWART STREET -
© 2015 MANHARD CONSULTING, LTD. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
DATE REVISIONS DRAWN BY|CHECK BY v CAPITOL MALL
Manhard GARSON Y, NEVADH
EXISTING PARCEL CONFIGURATION
S oo e 04 e M ST RO s SRR EY
Construction Managers + Environmental Saientists - Landscape Architeats « Planngrs KWA 4/13/15 1 "= 80' MAC.CCNVO01

Updated By: kanderson

Dwg Name: P:\MacccnvO1\dwg\Eng\Final Drawings\Plan Set\SUP\Pre Lot Line Configuration.dwg

April 13, 2015 — 11:53



[%2]
]
m
>
poe)
“
p=v}
m
m
—

CURRY STREET

13341S NOSNIB0Y

003-223-01

ADAMS -CARSON

CARSON STREET

PLAZA STREET

004-202-01
PROPOSED PARCEL
AFTER LOT LINE
RECONFIGURATION
004-202-02

PROPQSED PARCEL
AFTER LOT\LINE
RECONFIGURATION

]
o
(=]
=
[75]
o
=
w
=
| =
FALL STREET M -
) ]
= = |
o| ]
= (2] X (%)
S 3 PROPQSED PARCEL " 2
@ = AFTER-LOT-LINE = PROPOSED PARCEL =
= g RECONFIGURATION E AFTER LOT LINE 54
@ PROPOSED PARCEL i RECONFIGURATION =
A AFTER LOT LINE gt A
= RECONFIGURATION PROPOSED PARCEL
AFTER LOT LINE
| RECONFIGURATION |
__ STEWART STREET
STEWART STREET
© 2015 MANHARD CONSULTING, LTD. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
DATE REVISIONS DRAWN BY| CHECK BY v CAPITOL MALL
d I1 GI " CARSON CITY, NEVADA
PROPOSED PARCEL CONFIGURATION
28850 R , Suite 101, Rano, NV 89521 1 (775) 748-3600 fax: (776) 7468520 z ¥ T N N n N
Civil I?r‘\’;?:eegg% Sun:veycr'ss»n :Nater‘ERea::Imea Enginears « \)l(\/ater‘ & W:shswmrr‘“ E:E::::a DRAWN BY: DATE: SCALE: ” N CODE: PROJECT:
Construction Managers + Environmental Scientistis - Landscape Architeats + Planners KWA 4/13/15 1"=80 MAC.CCNVO1

Updated By: kanderson

P: \Maccenv01\dwg\Eng\Final Drawings\Plan Set\SUP\Post Lot Line Configuration.dwg

Dwg Name:

April 13, 2015 — 14:22



Special Use Permit & Growth Management

Carson City, Nevada

CAPITOL MALL

DRAWN BY | CHECK BY

REVISIONS

Set\SUP\SUP __ Title Sheet.dwg Updated By: kanderson

gs\Plan

Final Drawin

vO1\dwg\Eng

Dwg Name: P:\Macccn

April 16, 2015 — 08:30

= T
PEE
APNS INDEX OF SHEETS v i
T - - 1
003—223-01 004—214—-01 m& CIVIL PLANS oggg
004—191—11 004—214—02 | | | R Ecga
004—191-12 004—216—01 | C1 TITLE SHEET Z8s
004—202—01 004—216—02 . —— ( C2 RIGHT—OF—WAY DISPLAY =_§$§
004—202—-02 004—216—03 0 1 ' C3 UTILITY PLAN =5
004—202-08 004—216—04 = ) ( C4 SITE PLAN _.""o,
004—211—11 004—216—-05 o - LM ST : - ﬁﬁ.§
004—211-05 004—221-01 = —1 M/Q LANDSCAPE PLANS mg D%E
004—211-07 004—224—02 — — 285
004—211-08 004—224—03 — o ) L1  PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN uz g%_
004—211-09 004—224—04 Dy S fROBmSON ST L2 PRELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN O;”
004—211-10 004—224—05 7R & : op
004—213—-01 004—224—07 VA =| - | | ARCHITECTURAL PLANS 2022’2
004—213—02 004—224—-08 /S / | —a i3
004—213—03 004—225-01 v/ ] A1  ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN 52
004—213—04 004—225-02 | MUSSER ST = A2 SITE PLAN — BUILDING A
004—213—05 004—225—-03 - = A3 FLOOR PLAN — BUILDING A ‘:’fs
004—213—06 004—225—-04 < | = A4  SITE SECTION — BUILDING A 835
§ I A5 SITE PLAN — BUILDING B
FIFTH ST. & E FIFTH ST (SR513) A6 SITE SECTION — BUILDING B
S L ; A7 SITE PLAN — BUILDING C
jw A8 SITE SECTION — BUILDING C
4 5% R A9 SITE PLAN — BUILDING D
= LOCATION A10 FLOOR PLAN — BUILDING D
- A11 SITE SECTION — BUILDING D
BASIS OF BFARINGS — A12 SITE PLAN — BUILDING E
= — / A13 SITE SECTION — BUILDING E
NAD 1983 (94) NEVADA STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM WEST ZONE Q ]
2703 AS SHOWN ON RECORD OF SURVEY MAP # 2749 "2010 CARSON S
CITY CONTROL NETWORK” FILED IN CARSON CITY, NEVADA RECORDER’S H —

OFFICE AS FILE #403435

VICINITY MAP

N.T.S.

CAPITOL MALL
TITLE SHEET

OWNER/DEVELOPER

CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT, LLC

36W673 BENTON LANE
v GENEVA, IL 60134

Manhard

CONSULTING

333 WEST WACKER DRIVE, SUITE 400
CHICAGO, IL 60606

8850 Double R Bivd, Suite 1071, Rene, NV 89521  tel : (775) 7463500 fax:[775) 746-3520 www.manhard.com

Civil Engineers - Surveyors - \Water Resources Engineers - \Water & \Wastewater Engineers

BASIS OF ELEVATION

CARSON CITY SURVEY CONTROL MONUMENT CC082. FOUND 2" BRASS
DISK STAMPED "CC082 2010” LOCATED ON THE NORTH RETURN OF THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE INTERSECTION OF EAST PROCTOR STREET
AND NORTH PLAZA STREET.

ELEVATION=4677.12’
DATUM: NORTH AMERICAN VERTICAL DATUM OF 1988 (NAVD 88)

SPECIAL USE PERMIT & GROWTH MANAGEMENT FOR

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

SANDRA WENDEL & ASSOCIATES
1624 10th STREET, SUITE 3
MINDEN, NV 89423

CONTACT: SANDRA WENDEL

SOILS ENGINEER

RESOURCE CONCEPTS INC.
340 N. MINNESOTA STREET

CONTACT: COREY WIESEMAN
Construction Managers - Environmental Scientists - Landscape Architects - Planners

(hvol : A
Ay e, e rarnd CARSON CITY, NV 89703 Prosmen:  _MAR
CONTACT: GARY LUCE PROJ. ASSOC.: KWA
CCI || DRAWN BY: KWA
before you +/15/15
DIg scaLe _AS SHOWN
SHEET
1-800-227-2600
UNDERGROUND SERVICE (USA) OF 4
\_ )
MAC.CCNVO1

© 2008 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

SPEC/IAL USE PERMIT & GROWTH MANAGEMENT



LNIWTFOVNVH HIMOHOD ¥ LIWNHId FSN TVIOIdS

SJ3UUB|d » S1033YoJy 3dBOSPUBT » SIS|IUSISS [BIUBWUGJINUT « suabeuey ueigonJIsueo] m
sJaauIbuz JateMalse\\ 3 J3IB/\\ « SJ3sulBug sounosay Jate)\ « suofanng « susauibug IND ><|_n_w_n_ IN3IIN ZOn_ NYaVv ol @ %
wog'pleyuell pZSEQY/ 'S/ O0GE9P/S//:yd  L2SEB AN ‘cusy ‘L0l 8lns ‘pJens|nog H 8|gnog 0S86 o | 4 M
INILITNSNOD “EEER ™
=S| | - [11] w - ¥
TIVIN 10LIdVD i 5 5
. S
= <z g Olo
} HO4 LNIWIDVYNVIN HLMOYD %® 1INH3d 3SN TVIO3dS RN & b
=

PLAZA STREET

_
/S s 7
\\\ f
J f
S S S s s
| \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\_ / _ —
V) RN _ | l o
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\¥_ / — =
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | o
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\y_ —
A I S S R S S S N N I 0 2
| I A A R N S R S S S N A . =
T\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\¥_ _ f
/ s J/ v avs / J/ J/ L
r_\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 7, \\¥_ LT _
A R A A A N Ny er i G (U S
VY SIS S S S,
) R S S R N S S YIS,
_\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ‘s \\\\w. T
D oSS LS _
_\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ N If . MVVV/// \Q ﬁll o
) S R R S A A A N A 7 N N NN A AN N _ -
N v | SPEAR STREET =
_\\\\\\\\\\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ _ s _
S S S

\ J—
g N N A A A
N S / \\\\ \\ / \\ / 7 NN\ N\ N\ N\ [ 7
L L | AR NN ) m

_I
0
=
(D)
| 1 B e B S O N B o L | E O —
A _
£ _
(e
S _—
S
_ _\\\\
\\\\x
.7
KNkﬁ

III\// /

d 0 - e ﬂ%. —_—
7 7 \Q 7 7 7
\#\W\L_ __\\\\\V\\\ N7 ] o T _ NAFI\I\
s A v, s s s S — -~
\\\\\_ ’ __\\\\\\\\\\L/_ ey - @ _ _ _J\\\\
/ = \ s v ' _ _ s
0 A | | E _ oy
AN L s s \T _ %
A ” _ _LW\\\\
_\_\ _ :;F[ s S s
oy | |
| L
| I _ [ =
| N | _
“_ﬂ [ I " M/4].99 - \I\MW\ W\W\M __ “
ARV VAV
= - R W |
F\_\ _ NMMM\N\\K ¥
E S ARVAR VAR | =
LT [ !
1 | s ]
- s n | T _P/
N | e — I_
ﬁ_ * L | I | e e i Sl e _L_ll N
——— e e/ cm—  — | I I fU _
— N\ R —— —
Ll . Bl B B “ B T T B B
m % \ .ZT .~ PROCTOR STREET |4 ; _ ﬁ
S — — A\ S a— S 3 _—
m ﬁ L _(V/ NN /f//v L L o I N NA
g X |\ —ar— K T
| L) o | |
P : H ___ =
T 1 I | i | .
. —=! e “_ I | L |
Mw e o mwm = ﬁ\__u _“ “_ ___ | _“
al It o E.3pbg s i | | _ SR
S RS- R I I
o, _ - mammmw \\\L = _ﬁ\\ _HJ X [ = _ I pﬂwl\lW\li& W | \\\\\
o x O \
< % — S o / w + — / /S /
a v ___ = / \— / /
= 3 " 88 ) B _ TR I o = v
o 583 / ST B I e — _ I _ I | 7 = WY,
. = \ | _ | R R = O,
/ L __ — [ s 1= s 0/
I o= p __ o N . _\ = v\ /
I / = | ; (- - — D (- _Z =\\\|\ %) v /
° I 4 _ | _\;\ 15 L __\\\\ s
| A A L ey
o | | S s & %% |0
= | ] 7 _ ) YN,
= S W s 000
g D — ,ﬁ N\ N\ _Wh Lz F\K
>| ,
L ___— ~ & /pllll
Il
N - - _ _ _ _ __ MUSSER STREET  _ _ _
___ T T 7 _I r T T = 9
7 lllll - T T T =
B el B | a
v o _\ _\\\\\\\\\J Jl\iﬁE‘_qqq
KOs M -\ T\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\¥ | ,
v - | \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\L _
T\\\\\\\\\\\\ = j\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\¥ _ =
|| B | v s E
Vs /0 0 S S A _ _\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ﬂ _ __

uosJopupy Ag paiopdn  DMPTINIANOANVEY dNS\dNS\1PS UD|J\SDUIMDIQ [DUIJ\DUF\DMP\ LOAUDDIDNN (d BUWDN bm( ¥G60 — Gl0C ‘Gl |udy



kanderson

Final Drawings\Plan Set\SUP\SUP_UTILITIES.dwg Updated By:

Eng

Name: P:\MacccnvOl\dwg

Dwg

April 15, 2015 — 09:55

DRAWN BY | CHECK BY

CURRY STREET

SEE_VIEW RIGHT m Q\\ /

—90—C

—_— e s g—  — . —_— GAS
— ELECTRIC E

C —®
o TELEPHONE \
Mz—b- SANITARY MANHOLE PROPUSED SANITARY

GRAPHIC SCALE I > : :
i e ; STANDARD SYMBOLS - L{/ /
e ™ e EXISTING PROPOSED 0 / v | T
( IN FEET ) as) PROPOSED /r & S 2
1 inch = 40 ft S G — STORM SEWER —_—— L ( ;;' ELECTRIC l Qo g,
—C —— — SANITARY SEWER - —(C— - = : 5 &
W WATER MAIN W 2 =
G C C 8"SS] C ;—UI N l
& ™ w
i =
rm
_l

© ® )
o SANITARY CLEANOUT ° SEWER ALIGNMENT G |
© STORM MANHOLE ® ) CARSON STREET BUILDING A |
o CATCH BASIN i

—— —o— —— CURB AND GUTTER |

PROPERTY LINE
SIGN l
POWER POLE
GUY WIRE
GAS VALVE
HANDHOLE
ELECTRICAL BOX

TELEPHONE PEDISTAL

©ce

_'Elil@ﬂ)-(:) q

(2
=

1
.
~—

C
T
/\

=
Egp
2
E'r o
pR-E=
e 5 % 3
- O
Nd &
e PROPUSED SANITARY Z C58
SEWER ALIGNMENT CARSON STREET © 339
/ - \ — § > §
/ h N g y
B o B
| sl ) -
a ew o
) | pd L = - 5 B4
i SEE VIEW LEFT W igt
' Ly §d&C
T PROPOSED WATER g
_ : i o MAIN ALIGNMENT | | y 4 ¢§§
|l ELAZA SIREET — o —/ —to— —, o : o 5% W
be 10"WM 1 w 10°WM — —t - —— .- 3 f;
[ —— T P O ki
- . ) . ) —G— L~ . L C—— —— G— @ — . G e )] o
. /\ \ _/_ N ~ NN | 1 . CARSON NUGGET / N. PLAZA STREET Eoe
. g . S
o \ N \,\ j\ \ . \ / 1Y
5 E o — = — RELOCATED CARSON 2
Iy 1 = / B ( m NUGGET ‘GENERATOR / é‘%:,,g
BN ' Q= 2
4 PROPOSED ~ / L ] 8 s
ool [ mmmgeme . . NS T -
0,
S > ! ” o _ < NS ,06 : . X
B PROPOSED WATER— ~ v o T D ) R %, REMOVE EXISTING | | |
MAIN ALIGNMENT < WATER MAIN o
1= a il B ¥ =S RY 5
< \ |V I l l
. . < Ll
9 [ [] \ ' T =
g |
1 N\ o '
| ol | R O
| o3 = | <
i | ( REMOVE EXISTING 4] 2 | = L/ o =l <
' SANITARY SEWER N e Y = <
| Y L1 WATER MAN | AN s .
AN m : H T / - < < < 5 | % l . :ll <
| = ‘ < — | Slesi If <
¢ c: |_— REMOVE EXISTING ! | = | E g o
Z CATCH BASIN | PROPOSED WATER | Mmooy 7))
. —bé S J MAIN ALIGNMENT | | il | o - o)
FALL STREET « \ i 7 ‘ LT T | O
e 2R o— - REMOVE = [T \\ |_— PROPOSED > W 10"WM —W ] 0] = t
EXISTING GAS ELECTRIC (( m }— E = , —
] REMOVE EXISTING 3 N —{ = o o o —
o WATER MAIN 1 l - < =I
= —e—T 1 _—[5—_ — —nfL 5 _] ol Iﬁl PROPOSED — b | _—PROPOSED WATER = = O -
e [ : v GAS v , // MAIN ALIGNMENT 3 l E =
I |
| = | N \~ — REMOVE AND REPLACE —_| Y Y ~ oc
I | ‘r AN EXISTING SANITARY SEWER ~ | \ | L
| & l N | T~ REMOVE EXISTING e )} o5— o
-l 8 & REWOVE AND REPLACE ~ WATER MAIN ] Ll
. ISTING SANITARY !
§ e 5 1 L e B | :
-7 u | L = | 2
rm = W )
g BUILDING E Y BUILDING D BUILDING C l m <
—' —
| ® Cl) '_‘({'3' \v_// . | T , O
_|' S |_—PROPOSED ] H’ J |}~ REMOVE EXISTING > \ BUILDING B | . | g—J
% p= ELECTRIC -'| & | AT| WATER MaN = \ | | )
| Ol?’- /[/ = "~} REMOVE EXISTING | |
I 8] 3 T — \ ay WATER MAIN GL T
—® f —
| 7 e 3 5 | |
- ALIGNMENT Tog ] | |
Fq - 2 ! N l : PROPOSED 16 WATER
| N = T | 3 "~ proposeD | MAIN CONNECTION TO
PROPOSED 3 STORM DRAIN I3 EAST WEST TRANSMISSION
| & CATCH BASIN A I ALIONMENT C|) | MAIN IN WASHINGTON ST.
J =
— PROPOSED WATER REMOVE EXISTING CATCH BASIN Dm T PROPOSED l
REMOVE EXISTING
| ] CATCH BASIN /—PROPOSED WATER
@ < — : — % WLI_I _ < —, MAIN ALIGNMENT % —
— PROJ. MGR.: MAR
| o W — w—w w@L - / | K ~ JJ w / o
_|. T , 16"WM W 1 w 4 W 16" WM " " " ! DRAWN BY: JPB
A — 16"WM ][ w 16™"WM W DATE: 4 {15 {15
' STEWART STREET \ (,L SCALE: 1" = 40
' PROPOSED WATER l SHEET
—— == o= — e — —  — flo o o5 5 g MAIN_ALIGNMENT : STEWART STREET
9—— . .2 9—0 ] o . o o O — 9 . 9—[._._9 _____ o o ol 5 _l_ o . 3OF 4
= . T - A e e —— 9 _____ O _____ O— )

| MAC.CCNV.01

© 2008 ALL _RIGHTS RESERVED

SPEC/IAL USE PERMIT & GROWTH MANAGEMENT



Updated By: kanderson

Site.dw

Dwg Name: P:\MacccnvOl1\dwg\Eng\Final Drawings\Plan Set\SUP\SUP

— 09:55

April 15, 2015

GRAPHIC SCALE

40 0 20 40 80 160

I e ey —

( IN FEET )
1 inch = 40 ft.

(Cm— ' Z

LEGEND

ASPHALT PAVEMENT SECTION

CONCRETE PAVEMENT

@ PROPOSED PARKING STALL COUNT

I 1/4' ; U Li\\ NN NN
~_ | . N Y Y Y VI N N N N N NN

I I NN N N N N NN

1 TR

| _ oo~ A
o | \
T
R Dl e

1

.

EXISTING

L2
BLD/FFC

\\ \| 18

\\
N N

AN N\ \] E

N

N O\
AN

W\ BUILDING

21!
BLD/FFE

15"

<\ \\\\I 10’

'F
g
o5

_ ouyfme_ 7
§9

7 rs
° N 5
D/
R

— —
—
—

—

—
—
—

—_ e ——

~ STEWART STREET 3

STANDARD SYMBOLS

STORM SEWER
SANITARY SEWER
WATER MAIN
GAS
ELECTRIC

TELEPHONE
SANITARY MANHOLE

SANITARY CLEANOUT
STORM MANHOLE

CATCH BASIN
CURB AND GUTTER

PROPERTY LINE
SIGN
POWER POLE
GUY WIRE
GAS VALVE
HANDHOLE
ELECTRICAL BOX
TELEPHONE PEDISTAL

PROPOSED

- ——
w

| OX NO)

R

p— e ——— —— —

S T e e e e — — =

r
— -
o

134
BLD/FFC

13+
BLD /FFC

BUILDING
D

M
4
BLD/FFE ™
: e,
D
los s
. s e
. .
»F v
:

r
-
v [ -
e P I
- z
> LR
¢ v 3
s 7 v
2
s I
Ve v
N 4 ks
-
v y . E
R [
e [ 5
7 v o |
, - v
» %
re 4 /e

=
. «

. N .

7

VvV

AAAAAAAA

9

w7 T T T T T T T
: ]HU ’@:TTTTT‘TT%@@@@@
l ,\\\\\\\\\\ \\\\#

ST

13341S HdAVY9F13L

T

.

T

-

I
| o
\\ w 5=
DR - |
NN (LR |
\\\\\ 9 w - glﬂ
N OO o =0 ) D\
NN\ LM = = u
NN NN ™ o g | | |
A\ 95't Ny
LD BUILDING UL B = |
. ) - l
OO A ¥ AElm
| TN e o SO " T
L L L L N N\ NI N\ AN ,
| | AN NN \\\i\\h \lkk
LA . NN NN | 4
L N N N\ N N NN N 25 T
| NN AN NN 3 IR |
r\ N ~ —~ k\ N \\\\ NN P - P X
| \\ NN NN \\\ \\ W\ SN N N e ——— ” U
N \\\\\\ NN G N \\\\\\ N e -
| NN \\\ NN NN AN \\ — S — — =
/ OO\ N \ AR
AN — -
NSO AN r o CARSON STREET = =
\, O NN RN \\\ '_\—_\—_\_\—TTTTTTTTvlT ~ <
e O AR R AR RN T NN S~ o S IR000EY .
\ NN NN ,
N \\\\\\\\ SEE VIEW LEFT
l\\\\\\ \\\\\ . NN N |
=SS B NN YN NN N NN N NN O ON N NN .
NN \\\\\\ \\\\\\ \\\\\\\ N\ \\W ﬂﬂﬂﬂ H\ n T}-'@ l i
\\\\ NN \\\ \\\ \\ \\ \\\ \\ \h UHUU D—__| )
R R N N TR TN R N N —T e =
NN N NN \\\C\ARSO \\ \\ NN\ — L+ 4 L - L _J
\\\\\\\\\\\\ UG SRR R RN =
L NuGC NRORNNN — N. PLAZA STREET
\\\\\\\\ NN NN AN O \\\\\\\\\\\ | \”EJ
NN N N N AN AN N AN — B
N OO\ NN NN NN N NN s _
\\\\\\\ WOOVON N N NN NN \\\\ \\\\\\ N 'UUUUUUUU(D SN % - —
NN ﬂ |—
v_ D —Il\@eegly__# = .
I ! ))@ 0?&&__ _]==I|
I " R — Tl
= == =
I L —
H i
I [E—
| I
| —
: | ——
| I
=
l ll
P ll
l (I
N
]
—
e : N |
513‘2;{1@ | I ]l]
Bll;z;F,‘F(f | I
, 2| I
¢ - [ —
o - i) = A
L ‘Cf)" —
b / IZ: —
d . BUILDING . o B = | !
L c R BUILDING a2l SalI
e B L [
S o 5\15:% | | ”
* A,L:\‘f ; f . u "_
.\:LA:‘;‘\:L M\ { ::‘A A ;L} } 13,ﬁ l ”
Tl gg : SRR ST R SRS w | . 1
—_ T d_*g // FERSUIRTIRRIR > Y I I R —”\x . ’ ' . .
—— — // e | : I8 A 4_}¢Eﬁ_lf_-_fg _ ____ e 1]
—/
— E = - — o o -
—/ —
3 — —a —
o o o o 3 = - STEWART STREET = =
3 = e — = — o
_____ 'y —a E — I E— E—

DRAWN BY | CHECK BY

REVISIONS

CONSULTING

8850 Double R Boulevard, Suite 1071, Reng, NV 89521 ph:775-746-3500 #:775.746.3520 manhard.com
Civil Engineers * Surveyors ¢ Water Resource Engineers * Water & Wastewater Engineers
Construction Managers * Environmental Scientists * Landscape Architects * Planners

N\ Manhard

SITE PLAN

SPECIAL USE PERMIT & GROWTH MANAGEMENT
CAPITOL MALL

PROJ. MGR.:
KWA
MJR
4/15/15

1" = 40'

PROJ. ASSOC.:
DRAWN BY:
DATE:

SCALE:

SHEET

C4- 4

MAC.CCNV.01

© 2008 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED

SPEC/IAL USE PERMIT & GROWTH MANAGEMENT



o LN P e

\ GATHERING SPACE
- T97SF

> S 3V
— TR
I

m

Y,

=

(D]

wn

O

>

O

m

GATHERING SPACE

135 SF

N STEWART STREET

adh U ol W ok N ok W ok W il W oth W kbW b

—aroee OO O000O00O00

1450 SF

\* GATHERING SPACE \—

L GATHERING SPACE

GATHERING SPACE =
965 SF =

1735 SF

N 7

° N PLAZA STREET H |:| |:| |:| |:| N PLAZA STREET g
GATEWAY MARKERS STEPPED LIGHTS / POSTS FOR PAVERS IN CARSON —1
H WITH BANNERS SEATING [_ OPTIONAL SHADE CROSS-STREETS BENCHES INTERACTIVE SECONDARY CONTINUOUS NUGGET —§
H SAILS IN SUMMER WITH DESIGN TO TYPICAL WATER FEATURE WATER FEATURE RAMPED WALKS —
HH H HH/‘\ \ LINK OPEN SPACES _\ / BETWEEN STREETS HEAVY LANDSCAPING CASINO g
; , D TO BUFFER LOADING :
\ o DOCKS /
%\ | , P 5 \ ——7 N ST O UL ST 1 Junaoouo
v W v 1 00001} 1 /BRI
DS NETNE AR > L V.
;‘!5?4%53\‘3” :' 2“‘4,4 o , ‘!;,‘.1_;» e
O o /. (T
v Vi OUTDOOR % ,vq % Ii| OSLIJE;%?’\?GR @ B s ot Tvp.
SEATING & u st
e’ “ % 7 \I/_) % POSTS FOR LIGHTS, WINTER
85 an == o @00 Tl . [ s o
~— 146" WALK
GATHERING SPACE = GATHERING SPACE Q 2
0L SF = o STOSF & GATHERING SPACE )
MIN. 96" WALK AT D @D 11,200 SF 2
NARROWEST POINT L1 ’ N D
{@ § 2 ) SKATING RINK
:I?} —GATHERING SPACE 2 IN WINTER
/ 175 SF 2 \
O | @ LOADING PARKING FOR
LOADING . o ] FOOD TRUCKS IN V| == >N
_ @ D . ; [[ , @9] SUMMER )
P > .
5' WIDE D GATHERING SPACE—{® NS . .
— gf ZEAEI\/LTSWG OFFICE D ]] /— éht)vF\)/lL\lAll\lsT :,D\:EGRAMMATIC 310 SF %\ k .
o k o L
@:@ —GATHERING SPACE o GATHERING SPACE
/_ ?éi;;‘ilz WELLS GATHER'NG SPACE_/ {@@ ~— - 76" SIDEWALK D 3 CONFERENCE RETAIL @ j
— 183 SF TYPICAL AROUND GARAGE @1 i
@ ADJACENT TO PLANTERS - @ — Lu
E E E:j E:j LOADING (17)
= GATHERING SPACE— S z » - GATHERING SPACE— » 3
o 160 SF L% o PARKING & : ; [[ 180 SE LI < Z
s w @] < > N LLI m
2 A o & A P g
S % H 2 Ll w
E BUILDING 2 .. & BUILDING L BUILDING 2 : BUILDING
E o | L) D . :D} C LS B a
2 LOBBY/LOUNGE I [ TRY i
LOBBY @
. e : & |
GATHERING SPACE {: @ | @ ~ | RECESSED
175 SF ! <& [ BUILDING
RETALL & A —GATHERING SPACE & ENTRY
L 888 SF 568 SF
GATHERING SPACE RZZTHERIN & SPACE { ‘ | | }/ x
965 SF L i
/ 2865 SF ‘ ‘ ‘} — g BAR/CAFE W.
7 ¢ &0 @
R = / 282 oo
-)OUTDOOR/_ B 3 OUTDOOR
=7 SEATING L) = — SEATING
= (s OUTDOOR .
| oY SEATING

DATE

04.14.15

CAPITOL MALL -

?

ELIMINA

DSCAP

[

RY LAN

CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT, LLC
CARSON CITY, NEVADA

PLAN

EXP.
6.30.15

—
>
=z
L=
wn
o
>
=
rm
>
o
O
=
—]
m
(a)
—]

\

SANDRA WENDEL
& ASSOCIATES

1624 10TH STREET, SUITE 3
\Wf// MINDEN, NV 89423

PH:775-782-8942
SANDRA@SWLSA.COM
W NV #301 AND CA #2806

SHEET

L1

OF 2




)L

I

DATE

CARSON CITY, NEVADA

SANDRA@SWLSA.COM
N NV #301 AND CA #2806

OF 2

. — —
4ARVEVA'\DS]E8FI’;//*ELT&NG N CURRY STREET E @ E
\ Pﬁ\,\//llilléE PATTERN
| IR s IR
iy
L] \
z
= 4
i <'7>
h ] z
n 1 x
S o 5 2
= 1 N—3' WIDE PLANTING
Bllw | AREAS, 8' WALK
5" WIDE .
TV\II?AFLI}E< WELLS, 5.5 BU|LD|NG
A
GATHERING SPACE GATHERING SPACE RECESSED CORNER
J 250 Sf. (10'X25") 250 Sf. (10'X25") ENTRY 216 Sf.
-~ 7 | RETAIL
N PUUL T 7 ) 000000000
s g i ~ =
= MmN = —
N CARSONSTREET g TQTER%?RF%S;J’E@TN. i 8 i N CARSON STREET 400 Sf. (10°X40) g g
— o = —
— o — —
— | | — —
= o = —
— | | — —
| |
4 nooonnn
-
=
\/
| —‘ |7
\ ) N ( C — / 0000000 \__
oC—
N PLAZA STREET |:| |:| |:| |:| |:| N PLAZA STREET E
/ / / / / § CARSON —
NUGGET —
CASINO —
\ ?
N
p 1UI0oonl
L /
SHEET
— — = SANDRA WENDEL
CAPITOL MALL - ELIMINARY LANDSCAPE PLAN 2 ) 8 AssOCIATES
" <\N(}//§2WE'E§,T§5%EE§TE3
04. 1 4. 1 5 EXP. 5 \ PH775782-8942 LZ
CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT, LLC = =




CARSON CITY PLANNING
PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION
APRIL 16, 2015



GREEN WALL BETWEEN PIERS ON TRANSPARENT MESH N CURRY STREET
PLANTER AT BOTTOM
TYPICAL @ WEST FACADE
c

140'-0"
RAMP UP 8'4" @ 6%

BUILDING A

PARKING
18923 SF

PLANTER AT BOTTOM
TYPICAL @ NORTH FACADE

60'-0"

RAMP UP 5'4" @ 5% STAFF
PARKING

GREEN WALL BETWEEN PIERS ON TRANSPARENT MESH
PLANTER AT BOTTOM
TYPICAL @ SOUTH FACADE
GREEN WALL BETWEEN PIERS ON TRANSPARENT MESH

|

STORAGE
188 SF

W ROBINSON STREET

" STOREFRONT

164'- 0"

13 HE|GHT

RETAIL
6699 SF

13'HIGH GLASS STOREFRONT BETYVEEN PIERS
TYPICAL @ EAST FACADE

>

19'- 4" STOREFRONT

19'-4

~
w
i
=
%)
g
w
Q
%)
2

164"
N TYP
N

i -

8.0"10'-0"

.

STREETSCAPE & LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS TO COORDINATE WITH
PROPOSED CARSON STREET IMPROVEMENTS

N CARSON STREET

CAPITOL MALL - SITE PLAN

PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE
(ABOVE TO CASINO)
COORDINATE WITH

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION

CARSON CITY PLANNING
APRIL 16, 2015

CARSON
NUGGET
CASINO

CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT LLC

CARSON CITY, NEVADA
PROJECT NUMBER 33-15102-00

(rn

VISIS IS IS SIS LIS L7 SILLSILS SIS s SILLL SIS IS LTSI GIS SIS SIS LI IS SIS 27770 77777777




GREEN WALL BETWEEN PIERS ON TRANSPARENT MESH N CURRY STREET
LANTER AT BOTTOM
TYPICAL @ WEST FACADE —————————————————
.

140'-0"
RAMP UP 8'4" @ 6%

PARKING
18923 SF

(
L

PLANTER AT BOTTDM
TYPICAL @ NORTH FACADE

60'-0"

RAMP UP 5'4" @ 5% STAFF
PARKING

GREEN WALL BETWEEN PIERS ON TRANSPARENT MESH
PLANTER AT BOTTOM
TYPICAL @ SOUTH FACADE
GREEN WALL BETWEEN PIERS ON TRANSPARENT MESH

BUILDING A

(

STORAGE
! 188 SF

.

1641-0" |

W ROBINSON STREET

STOREFRONT

13'HEJGHT

RETAIL 2 ‘
6699 SF |
13'HIGH GLASS STOREFRONT BETVEEN PkRs

TYPICAL @ EAST FACADE
ELEV 5 |, 16-4"

433SF & P
Ve m m — —

8-0',10-0"
N

19'; 4" STOREFRONT

W SPEAR STREET

STREETSCAPE & LANDSCAPE ELEMENTS TO COORDINATE WITH /
PROPOSED CARSON STREET IMPROVEMENTS

N CARSON STREET
S
G R O U N D FL O OR P LA N PERFORATED METAL SCREEN WALL BETWEEN PIERS

GREEN WALL AT GROUND FLOOR

TYPICAL @ WEST FACADE —\L

16 SPACES

CAPITOL MALL - BUILDING A FLOOR PLANS

L BETWEEN PIERS

GREEN WALL AT GROUND FLOOR

E

GREEN WALL AT GROUND FLOOR
TYPICAL @ SOUTH FACADE
L]

TYPICAL @ NORTH FACADE

116'-0"
RAMP UP 5'4" @ 5% - TYP

PERFORATED METAL SCREEN WALL BETWEEN PIERS

PERFORATED METAL SCREEN WAI

PARKING COUNTS

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION

CARSON CITY PLANNING
APRIL 16, 2015

13 SPACES

GROUND FLOOR
SECOND FLOOR
THIRD FLOOR

FOURTH FLOOR

8 ADA SPACES @ 2ND LEVEL
14 SPACES AT TYPICAL

45-0' .
L

: PARKING SPACE AT LEVELS ABOVE
ELEVATOR 0 i

LOBBY . !

433 SF

Em m o m— -
PERFORATED METAL SCREEN WALL BETWEEN PIERS

GLASS STOREFRONT AT GROUND FLOOR
TYPICAL @ EAST FACADE

‘ ‘ [

CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT LLC

CARSON CITY, NEVADA
PROJECT NUMBER 33-15102-00

PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE CONNECTING TO CASINO
LOBBY AT SECOND LEVEL

(orn
TYPICAL FLOOR PLAN




BUILDING A
CORNER TOWER

CACTUS wsPeAR T, - 3 W ROBINSON
JACK'S STREET ~ |© ‘ e oG STREET

CASINO

BUILDING A

wle gt
CASINOLOBBY” _[BRIDGE

0
6BAYS @ 20'

CAPITOL MALL - SITE SECTION

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION

CARSON CITY PLANNING
APRIL 16, 2015

CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT LLC

CARSON CITY, NEVADA
PROJECT NUMBER 33-15102-00

1
KEY SECTION
B

A (BEYOND)




(/LA LL LA LLL LS L LA L SA

CARSON
NUGGET
CASINO

EXISTING
LOADING DOCK

PROPOSED

GENERATOR

LOCATION CARSON NUGGET
VALET PARKING

BUILDING B

/\— CASINO PARKING 4/\

Zs,KAnNG RINK (WINTER)
FOOD COURT (SUMMER) 7

114'-0"

E ROBINSON STREET

& SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR DETAIL

PARKING RAMP

LOADING
M0, 15-0" , 19-0" , 260" , 19-0" , 15-0" 86, 0", 15-0" 12-0",

CAPITOL MALL - SITE PLAN

E SPEAR STREET

SUPPORT
3910 SF

L
LOBBY/LOUNGE r

5079 SF
L
P—

4.0, 180" ]
y

2.0

BARICAFE
6032 SF

OUTDOOR
SEATING

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION

CARSON CITY PLANNING
APRIL 16, 2015

CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT LLC

CARSON CITY, NEVADA
PROJECT NUMBER 33-15102-00




E SPEAR
STREET

=

BUILDING B

K— ROOM —}

K— ROOM ——}

kK— Room —

kK— Room —

K— Room —
% |

= PARK —

= PARK —

[ PARK —

PARK —

PARKING SPEED RAMP BEYOND
<—— SUPPORT

HOTEL LOBBY

0" @O‘-O"TWO‘-O"TWO‘-O"TWO‘-O"TWO‘-0"T10‘-0"1,\10‘-0"1,\10‘-0@0‘-0"},

A0, 150", 190", 2'-0"

"

19'-0"

"

15'-0"

L12-0', 15-0" ,12-0",

E ROBINSON
STREET

BUILDING B

J T

KEY PLAN

B
A (BEYOND)

KEY SECTION

p
O
|—
O
|
n
L
=
%)
—
—
<C
=
-
(@)
=
o
<C
(&)

CARSON CITY PLANNING

CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT LLC

CARSON CITY, NEVADA

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION

APRIL 16, 2015

PROJECT NUMBER 33-15102-00




Vs A LSS S LSS

CARSON
NUGGET
CASINO

EXISTING
LOADING DOCK

PROPOSED
GENERATOR
LOCATION

\7 SEE LANDSCAPE

DRAWINGS FOR DETAIL
3.0, 20" L 19-0'| . 15-0" 8.0,

BUILDING C

QUTDOOR
SEATING

-

.
|
|

CONFERENCE
12270 SF

LOADING

CONFERENCE RETAIL
5435 SF

124 -0" -0, 15-0' , 190" 2'-0" _ 19-0" , 15-0" 8-6",

CAPITOL MALL - SITE PLAN

E TELEGRAPH STREET

2-STORY LOBBY

N
45-0"

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION

CARSON CITY PLANNING
APRIL 16, 2015

RETAIL
5086 SF

o
=]
2

PGP SR RGPS D S RS I i S
E SPEAR STREET

OUTDOOR
SEATING

CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT LLC

CARSON CITY, NEVADA
PROJECT NUMBER 33-15102-00

N STEWART STREET




E TELEGRAPH
STREET

BUILDING C

&———— OFFICE

<———— OFFICE

&——— OFFICE

<——— OFFICE

&——— OFFICE

<——— OFFICE

& OFFICE

< OFFICE

&——— OFFICE

<——— OFFICE

&———— OFFICE

<———— OFFICE

& ~CONFERENCE BEYOND -

<—— CONFERENCE

TWO STORY
_LOBBY I
e AN
. N
AN
N

I% RETAIL

E SPEAR
STREET

BUILDING C

2T

I
o |

[

L]

KEY PLAN

—

B
A (BEYOND)

1
KEY SECTION

CAPITOL MALL - SITE SECTION

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION

CARSON CITY PLANNING
APRIL 16, 2015

CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT LLC

CARSON CITY, NEVADA

PROJECT NUMBER 33-15102-00




§-3,

150"

19'-0"

,

2'-0"

N PLAZA STREET

SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS FOR DETAIL

130 ) 184-0"

_13-0"

260"

,

19'-0"

150"

80

E PROCTOR STREET

OUTDOOR
SEATING

T— RETAIL STOREFRONT TYPICAL 4/[\

RETAIL
10223 SF

12 SPACES

PARKING
28137 SF

RETAIL
10588 SF

’7 RETAIL STOREFRONT TYPICAL T

LA

OUTDOOR
SEATING

N STEWART STREET

E TELEGRAPH STREET

BUILDING D

CAPITOL MALL - SITE PLAN

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION

CARSON CITY PLANNING
APRIL 16, 2015

CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT LLC

CARSON CITY, NEVADA

PROJECT NUMBER 33-15102-00




00-20151-€€ ¥IBWNN LO3rO¥d

doNIiding SNY1d 40014 d ONIATING - TIVIN 10LIdvD NOISSIHENS VINHLSRY VOVAIN AL NOSHYO

ONINNYd ALID NOSHYO OT1UN3NdOTIAIA YILINIO ALID NOSHYO

TYP

ADA

FLOORS 3-8

PARKING COUNTS
GROUND FLOOR

X

$30vdS €2

14 SPACES @ TYPICAL LEVEL
14 SPACES @ TYPICAL LEVEL

_
o
s
w
f?
a
=4
S
®
173
iy
Q
o
173

11 SPACES @ 2ND LEVEL

OIdAL S3OVdS 61

S30VdS €2

W0 792

BUILDING D PARKING LAYOUT - TYPICAL UPPER LEVEL




doNIaing

NOILO3S 31IS - TIVIA 1011dVO

ST0Z ‘9T YdY
NOISSINENS AJYNINITIdd
ONINNVd ALID NOSHYD

00-201G}-€€ ¥IBWNN LO3rOdd

VAVAIN 'ALIO NOSHYO
OT1IN3WJOT3A3A ¥ILNIO ALID NOSHYD

Q
o
<
Q
N
=
Q

E TELEGRAPH
STREET

E PROCTOR
STREET

KEY PLAN

KEY SECTION

A (BEYOND)




N PLAZA STREET

SEE LANDSCAPE D FOR DETAIL

1950 L 15-0" g-3 124'-0"

§-3

150"

19'-0"

.

26'-0"

L 13-0"

QUTDOOR
SEATING

E MUSSER STREET

RETAIL
7634 SF

—

—

LOADING

OFFICE
4890 SF

il

LOBBY
5486 SF

RETAIL
5116 SF

OUTDOOR
SEATING

N STEWART STREET

E PROCTOR STREET

BUILDING E

CAPITOL MALL - SITE PLAN

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSION

CARSON CITY PLANNING
APRIL 16, 2015

CARSON CITY CENTER DEVELOPMENT LLC

CARSON CITY, NEVADA

PROJECT NUMBER 33-15102-00




STATE E MUSSER
LIBRARY STREET

BUILDING E

-

19'-0"

&——— OFFICE

/I & OFFICE

& OFFICE

& OFFICE

&——— OFFICE

&——— OFFICE

& OFFICE

< OFFICE

& OFFICE

&——— OFFICE ——] I/
<—— RETAL ———>|

&— LoBBY

13'-0" | 13'-0" | 13'-0" | 13'-0" 13‘-0"’}',

E PROCTOR
STREET

KEY PLAN

BUILDING E

CAPITOL MALL - SITE SECTION

DEVELOPMENTLLC

B
A (BEYOND)

KEY SECTION




PRELIMINARY WATER SUPPLY
ANANLY SIS REPORT

PREPARED FOR:

Mr. Mathhew W. MacRitchie
MacCompany’s
Carson City Development, LLC
39W673 Benton Lane
Geneva, IL 60134

PREPARED BY:
Manhard Consulting Ltd.
9850 Double R Boulevard, Suite 101
Reno, Nevada 89521
(775) 746 - 3500

March, 2015




ANALYSIS

. CAPITOL MALL PROJECT, PRELIMINARY WATER SUPPLY

LOINTRODUCTION. .. ettt ittt et et et et e e e e et et e e e et et et et e e e a et re e eanees e
O o= o N = 1
1.2 Project Location and Site DESCIiPLiON .. ... iu it ittt e e et e e e e ene e ea e
G o =t B Tt o o 1o
2.0 PROPOSED ALIGNMENT AND QUANITITY OF SERVICE......cccoiiiiiiii i e
200 S o0 1= o [ |
P22 = (= X1 o [ @0 o 11 1 [o] o 1S
2.3 Water MaiN ANl SIS, .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e
B0 CONCLUSION. .ttt e ettt e e e e et et e et et e et e et et e e e en e en e

4.0WATER DEMAND CALCULATIONS. ... e e

LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Supporting Data
Appendix 2 - WaterrGEM S Output Data

LIST OF SHEETS
Exhibit 1 - Vicinity Map
Exhibit 2 - Water System Analysis Display

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1 — Water Demand Estimates

Table 2 - Water Demand Calculations

Table 3 - Calculated Water Demand Conditions

Pagei



R
i

CAPITOL MALL PROJECT, PRELIMINARY WATER SUPPLY
ANALYSIS

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose of Analysis

This report represents a preliminary analysis of the proposed water main system for the
Capitol Mall Project. The report describes the water system and the criteria used for design.
The purpose of this analysis is to establish the adequacy of the proposed water main pipe
diameters and layout to meet the needs of the development.

1.2 Project L ocation and Site Description

The Capitol Mall Project is approximately 10.5 acres in size and is located within the core of
Carson City, Nevada. This site is situated within NW ¥4 of Section 17, Township 14 North,
and Range 20 East of the Mount Diablo Meridian (refer to Exhibit 1, Vicinity Map). The
project site is within the existing Assessor Parcel Numbers (APN’s) as well as the adjacent
dedicated roadways listed below:

003-223-01, 004-191-11, 004-191-12, 004-202-01, 004-202-02, 004-202-08, 004-211-11, 004-
211-05, 004-211-07, 004-211-08, 004-211-09, 004-211-10, 004-213-01, 004-213-02, 004-213-
03, 004-213-04, 004-213-05, 004-213-06, 004-214-01, 004-214-02, 004-216-01, 004-216-02,
004-216-03, 004-216-04, 004-216-05, 004-221-01, 004-224-02, 004-224-03, 004-224-04, 004-
224-05, 004-224-07, 004-224-08, 004-225-01, 004-225-02, 004-225-03, 004-225-04.

Exhibit 2, the Water Main Layout, illustrates the location and orientation of the project and its
proposed lots and roadway locations. The subject property is bounded to the west by N. Curry
Street, to the north by E. Robinson Street, and to the east by N. Stewart Street, and south by E.
Musser Street.

1.3 Project Description

The Capitol Mall Project is a proposed development will include a 150 Key Hotel, a 750 —
1000 seat Conference Center, a public plaza, mixed commercial and retail space, and
supporting parking infrastructure. The project site is currently zoned as Mixes Use and has an
approved tentative map through Carson City. For purposes of this preliminary water main
anaysis is to size the proposed system to appropriately convey the Max Daily Demand plus
Fire Flow.

2 PROPOSED ALIGNMENT AND QUATITY OF SERVICE

2.1 Proposed Water Main System

Four connection points to the existing water system are being utilized for this project. One
connection point occurs just west of N. Fall Street on E. Robinson. At this point, a proposed
10" water main will connect to an existing 8" water main. The second connection occurs on E.

1
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Musser just west of N. Plaza Street, this connection is a proposed 10" water main connecting
to an existing 10” water main. The third connection point will occur at the existing 10" water
main at the intersection of E. Musser Street and N. Stewart Street. A proposed 16" water main
will connect at this location and run north and eventually connect to the East-West Main in the
intersection of N. Stewart and E. Washington. This is the fourth connection, which will
connect the 16” water main in N. Stewart to the 24” East-West Main in E Washington Street.
These four connections create a water system loop for the proposed project (refer to Exhibit 2,
Water Main Layout).

2.2 Existing Conditions

WaterGEMS V8i was used to model Carson City water infrastructure model for the proposed
Capitol Mall Development, the 2010 MD scenario was used with the associated active
topology, physical settings, and unit demands.

2.3 Water Main Analysis

The Average Daily and Max Daily (MDD) demands were determined using Water Resources
Engineering, 1% Edition (Mays et a, 2001) Tables 11.1.4 can be referenced in Table 1below:

Table1l: Water Demand Estimates

Use Units Average Use Max Use
Bar/Restaurant Gal/Day/ft? 1.19 8.21
Hotel Gal/Day/ft? 0.25 0.43
New Office Building | Gal/Day/ft? 0.09 0.52
Retail Gal/Day/ft? 0.11 0.27

In a separate anaysis, a 4000 gpm fire flow requirement was applied to the farthest node in the
system (Junction PROP_J-04) from the connection points and the point nearest to the largest
building (Building D). A fire flow requirement of 8000 gpm for a duration of 4-hours was
obtained from Table B105.1 of the 2012 International Fire Code based on the building type
(Type 1IB) and square footage. Additionally, according to 2012 Northern Nevada
Amendments (page 20, paragraph 2), a 50% reduction could be was applied to the 8000 gpm
due to the proposed installation of sprinkler systems; therefore, the required Fire Flow is 4000
gpm for a duration of 4-hours (Appendix A). In addition, landscape demands were applied to
the water model based on the information supplied by Sandra Wendel and Associates
(Appendix A). Asaconservative analysis, it was assumed that all of the irrigation zones were
active at the same time.
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The following table (Table 2) illustrates the Unit Demand values applied to the model and the
associated node at which the Unit Demand was applied.

Table2: Water Demand Calculations

Building Use Type Area MDD Use Total Nodeto which
(ft?) (GPD/ft?) (MGD) demand applied

A Retail 10,800 0.27 0.003

Total A 0.003 PROP J-06
B Bar/Cafe 6,100 8.21 0.050
B New Office 114,100 0.43 0.049

Total B 0.099 PROP J-02
C Retail 14,400 0.27 0.004
C New Office 235,600 0.52 0.122

Total C 0.126 PROP J-03
D Retall 21,600 0.27 0.006
D Fire Flow 0.960

Total D 0.966 PROP J-04
E Retall 14,400 0.27 0.004
E New Office 185,600 0.52 0.096

Total E 0.100 PROP J-05

The following table provides the pressures at each junction that were calculated using
WaterGEMS (refer to Appendix B for WaterGEMS output) for the Max Day plus Fire Flow
demand condition:

Table3: Calculated Water Demand Conditions

Junction Elevation Hydraulic Grade Pressure

(ft.) (ft.) (psi)
PROP_J-01 4680.7 47793 177
PROP_J-02 4677.1 47793 142
PROP_J-03 2675.3 47792 50
PROP_J-04 4674.8 4779.2 45.2
PROP_J-05 46740 47793 156
PROP_J-06 4683.0 47793 N
PROP_J-07 4672.5 4779.4 46.2
PROP_J-08 4674.1 47794 55
PROP_J-09 46758 47794 28
PROP_J-10 4677.5 4779.4 441
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The fire flow low pressures indicated in the table above are well above the NAC minimum
requirement of 20 psi. The pressures at the junction can be found in the WaterGEMS output
included in Appendix B of this report.

3 CONCLUSION

The analysis of the water system shows that the pipe sizes and layouts within the Capitol Mall
Project are adequately designed to meet the demands of the development as well as potentia
future development in the general area.. The WaterGEMS analysis shows that all junction
pressures and pipe velocities within the development are greater than the minimum requirement
and below the maximum requirement for Carson City and the NAC requirements. While we used
the entire Carson City water model to model the proposed Capitol Mall Project water system, we
only analyzed the Capitol Mall Project system for NAC compliance. The Capitol Mall Project is
in compliance and meets the minimum pressures per NAC 445A.6711 during maximum day plus
fire flow conditions.
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4 WATER DEMAND CALCULATIONS

WATER DEMAND CALCULATIONSFOR BUILDING A

Retail Area: 10,800 ft?
Average Day Demand per Area = 0.11 GPD/ft?
Maximum Day Demand per Area = 0.27 GPD/ft?

Average Day Demand = 10,800*0.11 = 1,188 GPD
Maximum Day Demand = 10,800*0.27 = 2,916 GPD

Water GEM S Unit Demand = 2,916/1,000,000 = 0.0030 MGD

WATER DEMAND CALCULATIONSFOR BUILDING B

Bar/Cafe: 6,100 ft?
Average Day Demand per Area = 1.19 GPD/ft?
Maximum Day Demand per Area = 8.21 GPD/ft?

Average Day Demand = 6,100*1.19 = 7,208 GPD
Maximum Day Demand = 6,100*8.21 = 49,728 GPD

Hotel: 114,100 ft?
Average Day Demand per Area = 0.25 GPD/ft?
Maximum Day Demand per Area = 0.43 GPD/ft?

Average Day Demand = 114,100*0.25 = 28,525 GPD
Maximum Day Demand = 114,100*0.43 = 49,063 GPD

Water GEM S Unit Demand = 98,791/1,000,000 = 0.099 MGD

WATER DEMAND CALCULATIONSFOR BUILDING C

Retail: 14,400 ft?
Average Day Demand per Area = 0.11 GPD/ft?
Maximum Day Demand per Area= 0.27 GPD/ft?

Average Day Demand = 14,400*0.11 = 1,584 GPD
Maximum Day Demand = 14,400*0.27 = 3,888 GPD

New Office: 235,600 ft?
Average Day Demand per Area = 0.09 GPD/ft?
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Maximum Day Demand per Area = 0.52 GPD/ft?

Average Day Demand = 235,600*0.09 = 21,204 GPD
Maximum Day Demand = 235,600* 0.52 = 122,512 GPD

Water GEM S Unit Demand = 126,400/1,000,000 = 0.126 MGD

WATER DEMAND CALCULATIONSFOR BUILDING D

Retail Area: 21,600 ft?
Average Day Demand per Area = 0.11 GPD/ft?
Maximum Day Demand per Area= 0.27 GPD/ft?

Average Day Demand = 21,600*0.11 = 2,376 GPD
Maximum Day Demand = 21,600*0.27 = 5,832 GPD

Fire Flow = 4,000 GPM for 4-Hours
Fire Flow Demand = 960,000 GPD

Water GEM S Unit Demand = 5,832/1,000,000 = 0.006 MGD
Water GEM S Unit Demand = 960,000/1,000,000 = 0.960 MGD

WATER DEMAND CALCULATIONSFOR BUILDING E

Retail: 14,400 ft?
Average Day Demand per Area = 0.11 GPD/ft?
Maximum Day Demand per Area= 0.27 GPD/ft?

Average Day Demand = 14,400%0.11 = 1,584 GPD
Maximum Day Demand = 14,400*0.27 = 3,888 GPD

New Office: 185,600 ft?
Average Day Demand per Area = 0.09 GPD/ft?
Maximum Day Demand per Area = 0.52 GPD/ft?

Average Day Demand = 185,600*0.09 = 16,704 GPD
Maximum Day Demand = 185,600* 0.52 = 96,512 GPD

Water GEM S Unit Demand = 100,400/1,000,000 = 0.100 MGD
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Ken Anderson, P.E.
Manhard Engineering
March 17, 2015

RE: Preliminary Water Use Calculations for Capito! Mall, Carson City, NV,

Building A

Water Use Per Week For Proposed Trees and Shrubs:
12 Trees on Drip x 10 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 180 Gallons Per Hour
x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 540 GAL/WEEK

50 (5 and 15 gal) Shrubs on Drip x 4 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 300 Gallons Per Hour
X 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 900 GAL/WEEK

1440 TOTAL GAL/WEEK x 32 WEEKS {March through mid- Oct.)
= 46.080 GAL/YEAR

TOTAL ANNUAL LANDSCAPE WATER USE:

46,080 GAL/YR = 126 GAL/DAY
365 DAYS/YR

Building B
Water Use Per Week For Proposed Trees and Shrubs:
45 Trees on Drip x 10 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 675 Gallons Per Hour

x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 2025 GAL/WEEK

170C {5 and 15 gal} Shrubs on Drip x4 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 1020 Gallons Per Hour
x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 3060 GAL/WEEK

100 (1 gal} Shrubs on Drip x 2 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 300 Gallons Per Hour
x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 900 GAL/WEEK

5985 TOTAL GAL/WEEK x 32 WEEKS (March through mid- Oct.)
=191.520 GAL/YEAR

TOTAL ANNUAL LANDSCAPE WATER USE:

191,520 GAL/YR = 523 GAL/DAY
365 DAYS/YR



Building C

Water Use Per Week For Proposed Trees gnd Shrubs:
55 Trees on Drip x 10 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 825 Gallons Per Hour
x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 2475 GAL/WEEK

269 (5 gal) Shrubs on Drip x 3 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 1170 Gallons Per Hour
x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 3510 GAL/WEEK

80 (1 gal) Shrubs on Drip x 2 GPH x 1.5 HR, = 240 Gallons Per Hour
x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 720 GAL/WEEK

6705 TOTAL GAL/WEEK x 32 WEEKS {March through mid- Oct.)
=214.360 GAL/YEAR

Water Use Per Week For Proposed Lawn Area.
3CUFT/YR x 1832 SQ.FT. = 5496
x 748 GAL/CUFT.=41110 GAL/YEAR

TOTAL ANNUAL LANDSCAPE WATER USE:

255.670 GAL/YR = 700 GAL/DAY
365 DAYS/YR

Building D

Water Use Per Week For Proposed Trees and Shrubs:
32 Trees on Drip x 10 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 480 Gallons Per Hour
x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 1440 GAL/WEEK

75 (5 gal) Shrubs on Drip x 3 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 338 Gallons Per Hour
x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 1014 GAL/WEEK

50 {1 gal) Shrubs on Drip x 2 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 150 Gallons Per Hour
x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 450 GAL/WEEK

2904 TOTAL GAL/WEEK x 32 WEEKS (March through mid- Oct.)
=92.928 GAL/YEAR

Water Use Per Week For Proposed Lawn Area:
3CUFT/YR x 7548 SQ.FT. = 22,644
x 7.48 GAL/CUFT. = 169.377 GAL/YEAR

TOTAL ANNUAL LANDSCAPE WATER USE:

262.305 GAL/YR = 719 GAL/DAY
365 DAYS/YR



Building E

Water Use Per Week For Proposed Trees gnd Shrubs:
43 Trees on Drip x 10 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 645 Gallons Per Hour
% 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 1935 GAL/WEEK

80 (5 gal) Shrubs on Drip x 3 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 360 Gallons Per Hour
x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 1080 GAL/WEEK

80 (1 gal) Shrubs on Drip x 2 GPH x 1.5 HR. = 240 Gallons Per Hour
x 3.0 TIMES/WEEK = 720 GAL/WEEK

3735 TOTAL GAL/WEEK x 32 WEEKS {March through mid- Oct.)
=119.520 GAL/YEAR

Water Use Per Week For Proposed Lawn Area.
3CUFT/YR x 5978 SQ.FT.=17,934
x 7.48 GAL/CUFT. = 134,146 GAL/YEAR

TOTAL ANNUAL LANDSCAPE WATER USE:

253.666 GAL/YR = 695 GAL/DAY
365 DAYS/YR
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s Appendix B - Fire-Flow Requirements for

» SECTION B101 GENERAL

B105.1 One- and two-family dwellings,

B1052 Builldings other than one- and two-family dwellings.

SECTION B102 DEFINITIONS
SECTION B103 MODIFICATIONS
SI:C fION Bl()4 FIRE FLOW CALCULATION AREA
QUIREMENTS FOR BUILDINGS

B105.1 One- and two-family dwellings,

B1052 Bulldings other than one- and two-family dwellings,

Top Previous Seclion Next Section

QECTION B106 REI*]:RI:NCI:D STANDARDS

SECTION B10S FIRE-FLOW REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDINGS

B105.1 One- and two-family dwellings.

The minimum fire-flow and flow duration requirements for one- and two-family dwellings having a fire-
flow calculation area that does not exceed 3,600 square feet (344.5 m?) shall be 1,000 gallons per minute

To view the next subsection please select the Next Section option,

(3785.4 L/mm) for 1 hour. Fire-flow and flow duration for dwellings having a fire-flow calculation area
in excess of 3,600 square feet (344.5m2) shall not be less than that specified in Table B105.1.

Exception: A reduction in required fire-flow of 50 percent, as approved, is allowed when the building is

equipped with an approved automatic sprinkler system.

TABLE B105.1 MINIMUM REQUIRED FIRE-FLOW AND FLOW DURATION FOR

BUILDINGS
FIRE-FLOW CALCULATION AREA (square feet) FIRE-FLOW FLOW
Type IA |Type I1A and | Type IV and | Type [IB and| Type V- | {(gallons per | DURATION
and IB? ITIA® V-A® ITIB2 B? minute)P (hours)
0-22.700 | 0-12.700 0-8.200 0-5.900 | 0-3.600 1.500
22.701- 3.601-
30200 | 12701-17,000]8,201-10,900| 5,901-7,900 | 1,750
30.201- 10.901- 4.801-
3e700 1700121800 2o | 7.901-9.800 5 o 2.000
38,701- 12,901- 6,201- 2
45300 |21801-24200) (7o [9801-12,600 | G2 2,250
48.301- 17.401- 7.701-
soo00 |24201-33.200)  5i50c [12.601-15.400| oo 2,500
59001 133501397000 20301 |15.401-18400] %401 2,750

htip:ffpublicecodes.cyberregs comficodifel2012ficod ife 2012_appb sec005.him
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70.900 25500 11,300
70.901- 25.501- 11.301-
Ga00 |39701-47100 SRR fis401-20,800( 300 3.000
83.701- 30.101- 13.401-
oro00 |4710154900)  TeUN 21g0125.900 L 3.250
97.701- 35.201- [5.601-
0e [54901-63.400) S0 [2s,901-29,300( [ 3,500
112.701- 40.601- 18.001-
125700 6340172400 eG0c 129,301-33,500) Lo e 3750
128.701- 46.401- 20.601-
Giong |T2d0182,000 GO [s3,50137,900| 5500 4.000
145.901- 52.501- 23.301-
(i (8210192400 20 [37.90142,700| S0 4250
164201- | 92.401- 59.101- 26.301-
183400 | 103,100 66,000 270147001 o300 4,500
183.401- | 103.101- 66,001 20.301-
203700 | 114,600 73300 |*7701-33,000 “37%00 4,750
203.701- | 113,601 73.301- 32.601-
225200 | 126,700 gi 100 [°3001-58.6001 “3¢ h00 3,000
225201- | 126.701- 81.101- 36.001-
247.700 139400 89200  |°8:601-65400 “3g'4h0 3,250
247.701- | 139.401- 89.201- 39.601-
271200 | 152,600 97700  [09401-70,6001 47 450 2,500
271201- | 152.601- 97.701- 43.401-
295,600 166,500 106,500 |70:001-77.000] 47 409 3,750
295.901- | 166.501- | 106.501- 47.401- |
Greater. \I.. | Greater 115800 |77-001-83,7001 41 54 L)
115.801- 51.501-
_ = besge  [BLT01-90,600 200 6,250
125.501- 55.701-
= i e s0g [90601-97.900) 2270 6.500
135501~ | 97.901- | 60.201- e
= = 145 800 106.800 | 64800 :
il N 145801- | 106.801- | 64.801- 00
156.700 113200 | 69.600 ’

B 156701~ | 113201- | 69.601- e
= 167.900 121300 | 74.600 ’
B iy 167.901- | 121.301- | 74.601- "

179 400 129600 | 79.800 >
> - 179401~ | 129.60L- | 79.801- =
191.400 138300 | 85.100 ’
191401~ | 138.301- | 85.101-
i i Greater Greater Greater 8,000

hitp:fpublicecodes cyberregs.comiicodfifc/2012fcod ifc 2012 appb sec005 htm
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For SI: 1 square foot = 0.0929 m?, 1 gallon per minute = 3.785 L/m, 1 pound per square inch = 6.895
kPa.

a. Types of construction are based on the International Building Code.
b. Measured at 20 psi residual pressure.

B105.2 Buildings other than one- and two-family dwellings.
The minimum fire-flow and flow duration for buildings other than one- and two-family dwellings shall
be as specified in Table B105.1.

Exception: A reduction in required fire-flow of up to 75 percent, as approved, is allowed when the
building is provided with an approved automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section
903.3.1.1 or 303.3.1.2. The resulting fire-flow shall not be less than 1,500 gallons per minute (5678
L/min) for the prescribed duration as specified in Table B105.1,

Top Previous Section Next Scction  To view the next subsection please select the Next Section option.

COPYRIGHT 2007 by INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL -
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Top Previous Section Next Section  To view the next subsection please select the Next Section option.

B105.2 Buildings other than one- and two-family dwellings.

The minimum fire-flow and flow duration for buildings other than one- and two-family dwellings shall
be as specified in Table B105.1.

Exception: A reduction in required fire-flow of up to 75 percent, as approved, is allowed when the
building is provided with an approved automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section
903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. The resulting fire-flow shall not be less than 1,500 gallons per minute (5678
L/min) for the prescribed duration as specified in Table B105.1.

Top Previous Section Next Section  To view the next subsection please select the Next Section option.
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Section 2809.1 General {Exterior Storage)
Amend section 2809.1 to read as follows:

2809.1 General. Exterior storage of finished lumber products, fire wood, chips, hogged material and
associated raw products shall comply with Sections 2809.1 through 2809.5.

Section 2809.2 Size of Piles

Amend section 2809.2 1o read us follows:

2809.2 Size of piles. Exterior lumber storage shall be arranged to form stable piles with a maximum
height of 20 25 feet (6096 mm). Piles shall not exceed 150,000 cubic feet (4248 mt'} in volume.

Section 5601.1.3 Fireworks

Amend section 5601.1.3 1o read as follows

5601.1.3 Fireworks. The possession, manufacture, storage, sale, handling and use of fireworks are
prohibited.

Exceptions:

i. Storage and handling of {ireworks as allowed in Section 5604.
2. Manulacture, assembly and testing of {ireworks as allowed in Section 5605.
3. The use of fireworks for fireworks displays as allowed in Section 5608.

Section 5601.1.6 Exploding Targets

Add new subsection to section 5601.1:

56i11.1.6 Exploding targets. The possession, manufacture, sale, and vse of exploding targets, including
binary exploding largets, are prohibited.

Section 6101.1 Scope

Amend section 61011 to read as follows

6101.1 Scope. Storage, handling and transportation of liquefied petrolcwm gas (LP-gas) and the
installation of LLP-gas equipment pertinent to systems for such uses shall comply with this chapter and
NFPA 58. Properties of LP-gases shall be determined in accordance with Appendix B of NFPA 58. In the
gvent of a conflict between any provision in this chapter and the regulations of the Board for the
Regulation of Ligueficd Petrolewm Gas, the regulations of the Board take precedence.
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Section B105.2

Amend section B105.2 to read as follows:

B105.2 Buildings other than one- and two-family dwellings.
The minimum fire-flow and flow duration for buildings other than one- and two-family dwellings shall be
as specified in Table B105.1.

Exception: A reduction in required fire-flow of up to 3 30 percent, as approved, is allowed
when the building is provided with an approved automatic sprinkler system installed in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2. The resulting fire-flow shall not be less than
1,500 gallons per minute {5678 L/min} for the prescribed duration as specified in Table BI05. 1.

2012 Northern Nevada Fire Amendments Page 20



ANALYSIS

._ CAPITOL MALL PROJECT, PRELIMINARY WATER SUPPLY

APPENDIX B
WATERGEMSOUTPUT DATA



Scenario: Capital Mall Max Day
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Label

J-20511
Well 50
ETM-3 DS
j-20518
ETM-3 US

J-20515

North Country
Transfer Station

Wells: 25-41-24
ETM-2

ETM-1 US

PROP_J-03
PROP_J-06
PROP_J-07
PROP_J-08
PROP_J-09
PROP_J-04
PROP_J-02
PROP_J-10
PROP_J-01
PROP_J-05

FlexTable: Junction Table (MACCCNV01 WATER MODEL_031215.wtg)

Elevation

(f
4,663.6

0.0
4,620.0
4,608.0

0.0
4,631.9

0.0
4,596.0
4,750.0

4,720.0

4,675.3
4,683.0
4,672.5
4,674.1
4,675.8
4,674.8
4,677.1
4,677.5
4,680.7
4,674.0

Current Time: 0.000 hours

Zone

East Tansmission
Main

East Tansmission
Main

East Tansmission
Main

East Tansmission
Main

East Tansmission
Main

East Tansmission
Main

East Tansmission
Main

East Tansmission
Main

East Tansmission
Main

East Tansmission
Main

Capital Mall
Capital Mall
Capital Mall
Capital Mall
Capital Mall
Capital Mall
Capital Mall
Capital Mall
Capital Mall
Capital Mall

Demand
(MGD)

0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000

0.0000

0.1267
0.0031
0.0000
0.0000
0.0000
0.9667
0.0995
0.0000
0.0000
0.1267

Pattern
(Constituent)

Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed

Fixed

Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed
Fixed

Hydraulic Grade
(ft)

4,782.2
4,782.2
4,781.8
4,783.2
4,782.2
4,782.2
4,782.2
4,783.5
4,782.2

4,782.2

4,779.2
4,779.3
4,779.4
4,779.4
4,779.4
4,779.2
4,779.3
4,779.4
4,779.3
4,779.3

Pressure
(psi)

51.3
2,069.0
70.0
75.8
2,069.0
65.0
2,069.0
81.1
13.9

26.9

45.0
41.7
46.3
455
44.8
45.2
44.2
441
42.7
45.6

MACCCNV01 WATER MODEL_031215.wtg

3/18/2015

Bentley Systems, Inc. Haestad Methods Solution Center
27 Siemon Company Drive Suite 200 W Watertown, CT 06795 USA

+1-203-755-1666
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FlexTable: Pipe Table (MACCCNVO01 WATER MODEL_031215.wtg)

1D Label Length
(Scaled)
(ft)

Prison Hill

20152 | Transfer 1,125.40
station

20455 | PROP_P- 192.65
01

20466 | PROP_P- 334.70
02

20457 | PROP_P- 188.38
03
PROP_P-

20459 | 108.39

20470 | PROP_P- 469.71
05
PROP_P-

20461 | oo 232.57

20474 | PROP_P- 466.28
07
PROP_P-

20462 | oo 259.26
PROP_P-

20473 | oo 262.02

20472 | PROP_P- 231.42
10

20468 ETOP—P' 239.86

20464 | PROP_P- 240.08
12
Tie In to

18071 | gy 1 2,524.36

15710 | Well 24 100.81

MACCCNV01 WATER MODEL_031215.wtg
3/18/2015

Start Node

J-20521

PROP_J-01
PROP_J-02
PROP_J-02
PROP_J-03
PROP_J-04
PROP_J-04
PROP_J-05
PROP_J-05
PROP_J-07
PROP_J-08
PROP_J-09

PROP_J-10

NS / EW Tie
In

Well 24

Current Time: 0.000 hours

Stop Node Diameter  Material Hazen- Flow
(in) Williams C (MGD)
3-20536 6.0 | Ductile 130.0 (N/A)
Iron
PROP_J-02 10.0 | PVC 150.0 0.0506
PROP_J-09 10.0 | PVC 150.0 -0.3473
PROP_J-03 10.0 | PVC 150.0 0.2983
PROP_J-04 10.0 | PVC 150.0 0.1716
PROP_J-08 10.0 | PVC 150.0 -0.3597
PROP_J-05 10.0 | PVC 150.0 -0.4399
PROP_J-07 10.0 | PVC 150.0 -0.1888
Node-806 10.0 | PVC 150.0 -0.3778
PROP_J-06 16.0 | PVC 150.0 -0.4085
PROP_J-07 16.0 | PVC 150.0 -0.2197
PROP_J-08 16.0 | PVC 150.0 0.1400
PROP_J-09 16.0 | PVC 150.0 0.4872
EW-1 24,9 | Puctile 130.0 2.4500
Iron
_F%/MVF\,’ELL'Z"' 16.0 | ACP 100.0 1.7280

Bentley Systems, Inc. Haestad Methods Solution Center
27 Siemon Company Drive Suite 200 W Watertown, CT 06795 USA
+1-203-755-1666

Velocity
(ft/s)

(N/A)

0.14
0.99
0.85
0.49
1.02
1.25
0.54
1.07
0.45
0.24
0.16
0.54
1.21

191

Headloss Length (User

Gradient Defined)

(ft/1000ft) (ft)
(N/A) 0.00
0.010 0.00
0.340 0.00
0.255 0.00
0.095 0.00
0.363 0.00
0.526 0.00
0.110 0.00
0.398 0.00
0.047 0.00
0.015 0.00
0.006 0.00
0.065 0.00
0.232 0.00
1.421 22.00

Bentley WaterGEMS V8i (SELECTseries 3)
[08.11.03.19]
Page 338 of 339
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1. Introduction

1.1.Purpose of Analysis

This report represents a preliminary analysis of the proposed Capitol Mall project and its
impact on the existing Carson City sanitary sewer system. This analysis establishes
estimated peak flow rates for the proposed devel opment based on the current uses
anticipated for each building and evaluates the impact downstream of the subject

property.
1.2.Project Location and Site Description

The Capitol Mall Project is approximately 10.5 acresin size and is located within the
core of Carson City, Nevada. Thissiteis situated within NW ¥4 of Section 17, Township
14 North, and Range 20 East of the Mount Diablo Meridian (refer to Exhibit 1 - Vicinity
Map). The project site iswithin the existing Assessor Parcel Numbers (APN’s) aswell as
the adjacent dedicated roadways listed below:

003-223-01, 004-191-11, 004-191-12, 004-202-01, 004-202-02, 004-202-08, 004-211-11,
004-211-05, 004-211-07, 004-211-08, 004-211-09, 004-211-10, 004-213-01, 004-213-02,
004-213-03, 004-213-04, 004-213-05, 004-213-06, 004-214-01, 004-214-02, 004-216-01,
004-216-02, 004-216-03, 004-216-04, 004-216-05, 004-221-01, 004-224-02, 004-224-03,
004-224-04, 004-224-05, 004-224-07, 004-224-08, 004-225-01, 004-225-02, 004-225-03,
004-225-04.

Exhibit 2 - Display Map, located in Appendix A, illustrates the location and orientation of
the project and its proposed lots and roadway locations. The subject property is bounded
to the west by N. Curry Street, to the north by E. Robinson Street, and to the east by N.
Stewart Street, and south by E. Musser Street.

1.3.Project Description

The proposed Capitol Mall Development will include a 150 Key Hotel, a 750 — 1000 seat
Conference Center, a public plaza, mixed commercial and retail space, and supporting
parking infrastructure. The 5 proposed building locations are shown on Exhibit 2. The
specifications used for calculations in this report are summarized by building below.

Building A — 4-Story 300 car parking garage with approximately 10,800 ft? of ground
floor retail, and occupies the city block enclosed by Carson St, Robinson St, Curry St and
Spear St

Building B — 10-Story Hotel with 150 guestrooms and occupies newly defined city block
surrounded by Stewart St, Spear St, Robinson St and the Nugget parking lot.



Building C — 8-Story Office and Retail building with approximatley14,400 ft? of retail
and 235,600 ft? of office space. This building occupies the newly defined city block
surrounded by Stewart St, Telegraph St, Plaza St and Spear St.

Building D — 8-Story 1,150 car parking garage with approximately 21,600 ft? of ground
floor retail and occupies the newly defined city block surrounded by Stewart St,
Telegraph St, Plaza St and Proctor St.

Building E — 6-Story Office and Retail building with approximately 14,400 ft? or retail
and 185,598 ft of office space and occupies the newly defined city block surrounded by
Stewart St, Musser S, Plaza St and Proctor St.

2. Methods

2.1. Design Sewage Flows

In order to determine the sewer generation for the proposed development both Carson
City Municipa Code and Minnesota Rules were examined. The Carson City Municipal
Code is based on acreage and does not take into account the multiple stories of the
proposed buildings. Minnesota Administrative Rules were used as they take into account
type of use and size more accurately predicting sewage flows. Both methods are outlined
below.

2.1.1. Carson City Municipal Code

Carson City Municipa Code 12.06 specifies per capital 300 gallon per day loading and
an equivalent population for Commercial Zones of 12 per acre. Thisresultsin aloading
of 3600 GPD per acre.

2.1.2. Minnesota Administrative Rules

Minnesota Administrative Rules Chapter 7081.0130 code specifies determination of
average daily flow based on square footage for retail and office while it uses room count
for hotels. This code specifies the values of 0.13GPD/ft? for retail, 0.18 GPD/ft? for office
and 55 GPD/guest for hotels. For hotels a guest count of 2.5 people per room was used.
These values must be adjusted with a peaking factor to determine peak flows.

2.2. Peaking Factor

In order to determine the appropriate peaking factor when calculating sewer loading the
Ten States Standard for Waste Water “Ratio of Peak Hourly Flow to Design Average
Flow” method was referenced. A graph of the peak factor by contributing population
from the Ten States Standards for Waste Water is shown in Figure 2-1. The areas
analyzed for this study are predominately commercia with varying population density so
aconservative peak factor of 4 was used throughout the analysis.



Figure2-1

2.3. Open Channe Flow

Partialy full flow in pipesis calculated as open channel flow. To determine flow in
partialy full pipes Manning's Equation is used. Per Carson Sity Municipal Code, sewer
mains are considered at capacity when peak flow is at d/D=0.75 (Div. 15, Section
15.3.2.a).

2.3.1. Mannings Equation

Manning's Equation:

Q :&ARZ/SSJ/Z
n

Where:
Q = Flow Rate (ft%/s)
n = Manning's Roughness Coefficient — 0.013 is used per 12.06.300.B Carson
City Municipal Code



A = cross sectional flow area (ft?)
R = hydraulic radius (ft)
s = channel slope (ft/ft)

Manning's Equation calculations done for this report were done in Bentley’ s FlowMaster.

3. Proposed Peak Sewage Design Flows

Using Carson City Municipal Code 12.06 a value of 3600 gallon per day per acreis used
resulting in the loads summarized in Table 3-1. These values are low as they do not take
into account the multiple stories of the proposed devel opment.

Table 3-1 - Carson City Code Design Sewer Loading

- Size Sewer
Building (Acre) Load
(GPD)

A 0.64 2289

B 1.07 3843

C 1.32 4750

D 152 5469

E 1.35 4867

In order to determine a more appropriate design loading for the proposed devel opment
Minnesota Rules Chapter 7081.0130 code was used to determine average daily flow. The
summary of the resulting calculated sewer loads is shown in Table 3-2.

Table 3-2 - Peak Design Sewer Load accounting for Use of Facilities

Peak
Lot Type ft2 Rooms GPD erc?gr Flow
(GPD)
A Retail 10800 1404 4 5616
B Hotel 150 20625 4 82500
C Retail 14400 1872 4 7488
Office 235600 42408 4 169632
Total 250000 44280 177120
D Retail 21600 2808 4 11232
E Retail 14400 1872 4 7488
Office 185598 33408 4 133631
Total 199998 35280 141119




4. System Analysis

The proposed development contributes sewer flow to alarge tributary areathat connects
to an 18” diameter trunk main at 2" and Walsh St. A 10" diameter sewer main running
north to south in Walsh St. collects flows from the smaller tributary areas that
immediately convey flow from the proposed devel opment as shown in Exhibit 2 — Sewer

Display Map.
4.1. Walsh St. Sewer Main

The 10" diameter sewer main in Walsh St. was inspected to determine any restrictive
points. The pipe the connects to the trunk main in 2" St has the shallowest slope after the
confluence of the smaller tributary areas and was determined to be the most restrictive
point in this main and is shown on Exhibit 2. In order to verify that the proposed
development would not negatively impact performance this point was analyzed.

Survey of the up and downstream manholes was conducted and a flow depth was taken
during a peak flow at 7:10 am on a Tuesday, March 17" 2015. The results of this survey
including flow calculations are shown in Table 4-1. Adding the proposed peak flow to the
existing flow results in aflow that remains below the capacity of the main. Summary of
the proposed total flow and resulting flow depth is shown in Table 4-2.

Table 4-1- Walsh St. Sewer Main Current Peak and Capacity

. . . Existing Peak Capacity @ 0.75
Pipe Size Slope (ft/ft) Flow Depth (in) Flow (GPD) d/D Flow (GPD)
10" 0.0045 3 186,017 866,177

Table 4-2 - Walsh St. Sewer Main Proposed Flow Resulting Depth

Resulting Flow
Depth (in)
186,017 417,587 603,604 5.8

Existing Flow (GPD) Proposed Flow (GPD) Total Flow (GPD)

4.2. Minor Tributary Areas

Sewer lines running west to east in Spear St, Telegraph St, Proctor St and Musser St are
theinitial loading points for the proposed development and flow into the 10" sewer main
in Walsh St. Each of these sewer lines and their tributary area were analyzed individually.
These tributary areas are denoted in Exhibit 2. The tributary areas are currently treated as
commercia with aloading 450 GPD/acre in the existing Carson City water model. The
area of contribution for each tributary was determined and loading was applied with a
peaking factor of 4 to determine the existing flow conditions. The resulting contribution
for these tributary areas is summarized in Table 4-3. These loads, combined with the



design peak loads for the proposed buildings were determine the total design flow and are

shown in Table 4-4.

Table 4-3 - Existing Minor Tributary Sewer Loading

Minor T b_utary Peak
Tributary Size GPD/Acre Eactor Loading
(Acre) (GPD)
Spear 14.4 450 4 25,937
Telegraph 11.1 450 4 19,898
Proctor 3.6 450 4 6,562
Musser 16.2 450 4 29,181
Table 4-4 - Total Peak Design Load by Minor Tributary Area
Existing. Proposed
Minor Peakg Proposed Pgak TOJ.[aI Peak
) . ) . Design Load
Tributary Loading Units Loading (GPD)
(GPD) (GPD)
Spear 25937 A,B 88,100 114,037
Telegraph 19897 C 177,000 196,898
Proctor 6561 D 15,200 21,762
Musser 29181 E 141,000 170,181

The most restrictive point downstream in each tributary area was determined and
analyzed in FlowMaster to determine capacity at 0.75 d/D. The location of these points
are identified in Exhibit 2. A survey was conducted to verify the size and slope of the
sewer. A summary of the results and calculated capacitiesis located in Table 4-5.
Comparison of the peak design flows to these most restrictive pipe capacities illustrates
that the existing system will be able to transport the increased sewer loading from the
proposed development to the sewer main in Walsh St.

Table 4-5 — Peak Design L oad compar ed to Capacity

Pipe Slope Ca;:c‘;t/yo@ Total Design % of

(FT/FT) (GPD) Load (GPD) Capacity
Spear 6" Clay 0.0095 322,300 114,037 35%
Telegraph 6"Clay 0.0106 346,817 196,898 57%
Proctor 6"Clay 0.0102 330,677 21,762 7%
Musser 8" ACP 0.0091 675,608 170,181 25%




5. Conclusion

The subject development as well as the existing tributary sanitary sewer flow from
surrounding developments have been taken into account to determine if the existing
sanitary sewer mains would be impacted by the proposed development. The existing
sanitary sewer system will adequately serve the proposed site and no improvements are
necessary for the proposed devel opment to meet existing Carson City standards of 0.75
d/D pipe capacities.
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